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POLA INC.

POLA CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.

ORBIS Inc.

Female
26.9%

Male
73.1%

14/52*

*Only those in positions of representative director and president at Group 
companies except at POLA, ORBIS and POLA CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES

Notes: 1. The above is not an exhaustive description of all the knowledge and experience each executive has.
2. Characteristics related to competency strengths expected to be demonstrated in executives’ actions are indicated by , and strengths expected to be especially demonstrated 

in their actions are indicated by .

Takuma Kobayashi
Representative Director and 
President

Koji Ogawa
Director (Part-time)

Kazuhiko Segaki
Corporate Auditor (Part-time)

Akira Gogo
Director and Corporate Officer

Tadahito Seto
Director

Akira Fujii
Corporate Auditor

Takayuki Katagiri
Director and Corporate Officer

Tomoko Kamiya
Corporate Officer

Tomomasa Shimanuki
Corporate Officer

Takashi Kuki
Corporate Auditor (Part-time)

Noboru Sugimura
Corporate Officer

Shimpei Yasuno
Corporate Officer

Motoyuki Fukushima
Director and Corporate Officer

Naotaka Hashi
Director (Part-time)

Masaki Motoki
Corporate Officer

Emi Nishino
Corporate Officer

Seiichi Takaya
Director and Corporate Officer

Kenichi Akahane
Corporate Auditor (Part-time)

Tamotsu Sato
Corporate Officer

Kazuko Watanabe
Corporate Officer

Miki Oikawa
Representative Director and 
President

Kazuya Kugimaru
Representative Director and 
President

Kazuhiro Nishikata
Director and Corporate Officer

Noriko Suenobu
Director and Corporate Officer

Yasuro Katamine
Corporate Officer

Kenichi Akahane
Corporate Auditor

Yuko Shoji
Corporate Officer

Shinya Chiba
Corporate Officer

Koji Yokoyama
Corporate Officer

Yasuhiro Fukuda
Corporate Officer

Position at the 

Company

Areas of 

responsibility
Name

Competency strength/Behavior and 
performance particularly expected

Strength related to experience and expertise/Area of contribution particularly expected

Person-
centered 

management

SHINKA 
(Evolution)

Value 
creation

Corporate 
management 

(top 
management)

Overseas 
business

Business 
planning 
(business 
creation)

Brand 
business/
marketing

R&D IT/digital ESG
Finance/

legal 
affairs

HR

Representative 
Director and President

— Satoshi Suzuki

Director and Vice 
President

Finance Naoki Kume

Director
Group international 

business
Yoshikazu Yokote ● ● ● ●

Director
Management planning, 

IT, HR, business 
development

Koji Ogawa

Director
(Representative 

Director and 
President, ORBIS Inc.)

Takuma Kobayashi

Outside Director — Kazuyoshi Komiya — — —

Outside Director — Naomi Ushio — — —

Outside Director — Hikaru Yamamoto — — —

Corporate Auditor — Hideki Komoto — — —

Outside Corporate Auditor — Akio Sato — — —

Outside Corporate Auditor — Motohiko Nakamura — — —

 Skills Matrix of Directors and Corporate Auditors of POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS

 Percentage of female POLA ORBIS Group executives

 Directors and Corporate Auditors of Group companies (As of March 25, 2022)

Jurlique International Pty. Ltd.

ACRO INC.

P.O. REAL ESTATE INC.

tricot, Inc.

H2O PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.

DECENCIA INC.

Junko Gomi
Director & Chief Executive Officer and  
President (CEO)

Hiroe Yamaguchi
Representative Director and President

Toru Yamamoto
Chairman & CEO

Toshiaki Miyazaki
Representative Director and President

Takako Konishi
Representative Director and President

Kana Hanafusa
Representative Director and President
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Instilling thorough awareness of Code of Conduct
The POLA ORBIS Group Code of Conduct (“the Code of Conduct”) 
specifies actions for putting the Group philosophy into practice and 
defines various facets of responsible corporate activity, including 
legal compliance, environmental protection and shareholder 
relations. It is distributed to all executives and employees. We also 
ask all employees to submit a written pledge to the effect that they 
will abide by the stated Code of Conduct, thereby promoting 
awareness of and thorough adherence to the Code of Conduct. We 
conduct an annual compliance survey to confirm that employees 
abide by the Code of Conduct.

Training for employees
To preclude possible violations of compliance, POLA ORBIS 
HOLDINGS regularly conducts training programs. Every year, the 
Company provides correspondence courses on “compliance” for 
people newly assigned to management positions and a CSR 
e-learning program for all employees. In 2021, we provided 
training to all employees on the human rights and environmental 
issues involved in value chains. In addition, training sessions to 
respond to issues identified through the compliance surveys are 
conducted at each Group company.

Risk management policy
The POLA ORBIS Group comprehensively lists risks, prioritizes 
them according to the degree of impact on business and frequency 
of occurrence and manages them as Group priority risks. 
Regarding risks specific to each business and brand, each 
company prioritizes and manages them with the same process as 
that for Group priority risks.

Risk management structure
The Risk Management Group has been formed across POLA ORBIS 
HOLDINGS, with the committee chair of the Group CSR Committee 
as the leader, to prioritize risks and discuss countermeasures. The 
risks decided as themes are improved upon by determining the 
risk owner divisions, committees and subcommittees. The content 
of improvements is decided after deliberation by the Board of 
Directors, and the progress is reported back to the Board of 
Directors every quarter. 

In 2021, the Company decided on and dealt with the risks in the 
table below.

Internal reporting system (POLA ORBIS Group Helpline)
POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS developed a system that enables all 
executives and employees throughout the Group to report 
problems and seek advice. This allows the Company to directly 
obtain internal risk information and underpins efforts to reduce 
risks and prevent compliance violations. Under the helpline 
structure, the anonymity of whistle-blowers is preserved through 
internal rules and general laws and regulations. In addition, the 
structure lets whistle-blowers at overseas offices facilitate 
anonymous reports in local languages. After a report is received, 
the Group CSR Committee office investigates. If it uncovers a 
situation requiring action, instructions for improvement will be 
issued. Complete information on using the helplines is provided to 
all employees, and awareness of the helplines is regularly 
monitored. 

In 2019, the Company set up the “Corporate Auditor Hotline,” 
which facilitates reports on possible compliance violations related 
to Company directors. In addition, we established the “Business 
Partner Hotline,” which accepts reports from our business 
partners. The status of the use of the helplines is reported monthly 
to the corporate auditors and regularly to the Board of Directors. 
There were 17 reports to the helplines in 2021. Investigation of 
these reports found that the handling of all the issues that needed 
to be addressed has been completed.

 2021 Group priority risks

Theme Points Annual plan

1. Risks arising due to COVID-19

(1) Work environment risk
(1) Introduce new tools that facilitate communication and improve work efficiency

(2) Conduct new Groupwide engagement surveys, assess the current conditions and define targets

(2) Information leakage 
risk

(1) Create rules in conjunction with the introduction of Office 365 and prepare a usage environment that 
includes fostering moral development

(2) Reduce the risk of cyberattacks by reinforcing the security measures employed by Group companies

2. Risks arising due to climate change
(1) Natural disaster risk Create detailed inventory operation rules for BCP priority items

(2) Business risk caused 
by climate change

Deliberate the circular economy. Set a plastics consumption reduction KPI for the years leading to 2029

3. New infectious disease risks (including 
a re-expansion of COVID-19)

(1) Pandemic risk
Create business continuity policies for dealing with a re-expansion of COVID-19 or the appearance of 
new infectious diseases

 Integrated internal control system involves all, from management team to employees Executive compensation

 Total, including compensation by executive classification; total, by type of 
compensation; and number of applicable executives (Fiscal 2021)

The POLA ORBIS Group’s executive compensation is set by the Board of Directors, based on discussions and recommendations by the Compensation 
Advisory Committee, in accordance with the following basic concept. 

In the new medium-term management plan, both financial targets and newly defined non-financial targets (number of new businesses created, 
CO2 emissions reductions) have been defined for medium- to long-term incentives (performance-linked, share-based compensation) for directors 
(excluding outside directors) and corporate officers to achieve the Group philosophy and meet society’s demands.

1. Basic policy
The POLA ORBIS Group has made executive compensation an 
important way to realize sustainable growth at the Group and improve 
corporate value over the medium to long term. As a holding company, 
POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS clearly defines the roles and responsibilities of 
Company directors and other executives, whose primary duties are to 
make decisions on the overall management of the Group and to 
supervise the execution of business as well as the roles and 
responsibilities of directors at subsidiaries, who are delegated 
authority by the Company to execute operations. Executive 

2. Compensation standard
The compensation standard is set at a level comparable with those of 
industry peers or companies of a similar size at home and abroad and 

4. Process for determining executive 
compensation

To ensure objectivity and transparency in the 
process for determining executive 
compensation, POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS 
established the Compensation Advisory 
Committee as a voluntary structure to advise 
the Board of Directors. Over half of the 
committee’s members including the 
chairperson are outside directors. 

Executive compensation in the Group is set 
by the Board of Directors within a range of the 
compensation allotment decided at the general 
meeting of shareholders, following discussions 
and recommendations by the Compensation 
Advisory Committee.

compensation is therefore based on the level of responsibility that 
each executive assumes for the business results achieved in the area 
of responsibility. This provides a strong incentive for executives to 
reach performance targets not only in the short term but over the 
medium to long term as well. 

In addition, the Company seeks to foster a greater sense of common 
interest between directors, corporate officers and shareholders by 
making the connection between executive compensation and stock 
value more obvious.

Cyberattacks are becoming more diverse and advanced. To mitigate 
or eliminate risks related to cyberattacks, in 2021, we established 
the Information Security Committee, which spans all Group 
companies, both inside Japan and overseas. This committee rapidly 
identifies trends in cyberattacks and cybersecurity measures, 

Executive classification
Total, including 
compensation 

(Millions of yen)

Total, by type of compensation (Millions of yen)

Number of 
applicable 
executives 
(persons)

Fixed 
compensation

Short-term 
performance-

linked 
compensation 

(bonus)

Medium- to 
long-term 

performance-
linked 

compensation 
(share-based 

compensation)

Directors
(excluding outside directors)

129 75 37 16 5

Outside directors 30 30 — — 3

Corporate auditors (excluding 
outside corporate auditors)

22 22 — — 1

Outside corporate auditors 16 16 — — 2

is commensurate with the role and level of responsibility held by each 
individual, with the business environment of the Group and the need to 
stay competitive in the external market taken into consideration.

Notes: 1. Fixed compensation for outside directors includes ¥5 million in non-performance-linked, share-based compensation.
2. Some of the medium- to long-term performance-linked compensation (share-based compensation) is paid in the form 

of non-monetary rewards.

clarifies Groupwide response policies and implements related 
measures. In 2021, we conducted information security risk 
assessments and identified risks and issues. Measures necessary 
to address these issues are being implemented gradually.

The POLA ORBIS Group’s executive compensation is composed of basic compensation, which is fixed, and a performance-linked 
 annual bonus and a medium- to long-term incentive (performance-linked, share-based compensation), which are variable.  
From 2021, to create a foundation that contributes to long-term growth and to rapidly restore business results, we increased  
the composition ratio of performance-linked compensation and lowered the composition ratio of fixed compensation,  
with the aim of further motivating and encouraging executives.

Fixed compensation Basic compensation
• Basic compensation reflects rank set according to role in management and  

duties of position for each individual.

Performance-linked 
compensation

Payment between 0% and 200% of base amount for each rank, according to level of success in  
reaching performance targets.

Annual bonus

• Compensation paid as an incentive to achieve performance targets each fiscal year, according to level of success in reaching 
Group’s performance targets within a single year.

• Performance indicators determined from financial bench marks (sales, income, cash flows, etc.) and non-financial bench 
marks for each fiscal year and missions of areas for which individuals are responsible.

Medium- to long-term
incentive (performance-

linked, share-based
compensation)

• Compensation paid as incentive to achieve performance targets and boost corporate value over medium to long term, according 
to level of success in reaching performance targets stated in Group’s medium-term management plan. Company shares granted 
with aim of fostering greater sense of common interest between directors, corporate officers and shareholders.

• Performance indicators determined from financial bench marks (sales, income and ROE) and non-financial bench marks in each 
medium-term management plan.

Components of compensation are basic compensation, which is fixed, and a medium- to long-term incentive  
(non-performance-linked, share-based compensation), which is fixed, to ensure effective execution of supervisory functions.

Fixed compensation

Basic compensation • Basic compensation based on position

Medium- to long-term
incentive (non-performance-

linked, share-based
compensation)

• Share-based compensation granted as incentive to improve corporate value over medium to  
long term, seeking to foster greater sense of common interest with shareholders.

• Does not vary with business results.

3. Compensation structure

D
irectors/Corporate officers

O
utside directors

Percentage of 
fixed compensation

100%

Percentage of variable 
compensation

40–50% Percentage of fixed 
compensation

50–60%

Fundamental Activities That Fulfill Our Corporate Responsibilities

 Structure of internal reporting system (helpline)

* If a director or a CSR office has possibly violated compliance rules, the office of the external 
point of contact will notify the corporate auditors at POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS.

Report 
violation

Identity 
verification 

report

Contact, report

Contact, report*

Anonymously

Anonymously*

Conduct 
investigation

Order for 
improvement

Cooperate in 
investigation

Report on 
improvement 
status

Report

Outside legal 
counsel

Corporate 
auditors

External point of 
contact

Whistle-blower
Relevant departments at 

Group companies

Office of Group CSR Committee  
(in-house point of contact)
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Millions of yen
(Except per share data)

Thousands of U.S. dollars*1

(Except per share data)

Years ended December 31 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016*4 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2021

 Operating Results

Net sales*2 ¥180,873 ¥191,355 ¥198,094 ¥214,788 ¥218,482 ¥244,335 ¥248,574 ¥219,920 ¥176,311 ¥178,642 $1,553,142

Beauty Care 168,811 178,306 184,475 200,570 202,446 227,133 231,207 214,886 171,658 174,150 1,514,086

POLA 99,204 100,740 99,571 109,352 116,126 144,012 150,183 135,502 102,888 105,168 914,347

ORBIS 48,009 48,163 52,302 56,354 55,857 53,066 51,051 50,726 45,415 43,389 377,233

Overseas Brands 13,011 20,298 22,476 22,334 15,665 15,075 12,428 9,235 7,166 8,954 77,855

Brands under Development 8,587 9,104 10,123 12,529 14,796 14,978 17,544 19,421 16,186 16,637 144,651

Real Estate 2,841 3,035 3,179 2,951 3,043 2,694 2,707 2,619 2,291 2,112 18,367

Others 9,220 10,013 10,440 11,266 12,992 14,507 14,659 2,415 2,361 2,379 20,689

Operating income 13,520 16,017 17,683 22,511 26,839 38,881 39,496 31,137 13,752 16,888 146,829

Beauty Care 11,812 14,780 16,535 21,290 25,904 38,121 38,294 30,193 12,965 17,060 148,325

POLA 7,031 7,951 8,583 12,302 16,993 28,584 32,574 25,529 10,927 16,374 142,360

ORBIS 7,881 8,807 10,792 11,197 11,279 9,080 9,340 9,252 7,329 5,925 51,521

Overseas Brands （1,897） （895） （1,881） （2,194） （3,210） （823） （4,316） （3,794） （3,214） （2,338） （20,329）

Brands under Development （1,202） （1,082） （958） （15） 841 1,278 695 （794） （2,076） （2,901） （25,226）

Real Estate 1,139 1,258 1,227 1,265 1,395 1,082 1,001 1,021 710 488 4,250

Others 335 410 472 293 （133） （314） 796 130 128 70 612

Operating margin (%) 7.5 8.4 8.9 10.5 12.3 15.9 15.9 14.2 7.8 9.5

Profit attributable to owners of parent 6,681 7,318 10,382 14,095 16,328 27,137 8,388 19,694 4,632 11,734 102,020

 Financial Position

Net assets 164,896 173,887 180,793 180,635 183,282 198,845 188,797 191,069 169,854 173,267 1,506,409

Total assets 209,140 218,005 224,536 235,734 228,845 252,567 244,596 227,256 203,742 208,039 1,808,727

 Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities 17,592 13,500 16,643 28,379 23,561 35,333 30,283 21,127 23,394 23,830 207,184

Cash flows from investing activities （39,625） （2,452） （8,391） （7,331） 16,379 （22,065） （9,125） （12,514） （3,342） （2,174） （18,906）

Cash flows from financing activities （3,280） （2,815） （3,661） （13,896） （10,030） （12,945） （20,127） （19,336） （27,133） （9,100） （79,125）

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25,106 34,137 39,111 45,843 75,458 75,944 76,462 65,789 58,844 71,693 623,316

Depreciation and amortization 6,466 6,704 6,948 6,528 6,787 6,551 7,075 7,377 7,255 7,110 61,822

Capital expenditure 9,609 8,670 8,257 12,074 8,127 8,885 10,514 10,091 8,464 8,945 77,777

 Financial Indicators

Equity ratio (%) 78.8 79.5 80.4 76.5 79.9 78.6 77.0 83.9 83.2 83.1

Return on equity (%) 4.2 4.3 5.9 7.8 9.0 14.2 4.3 10.4 2.6 6.9

Return on assets (%) 7.3 8.4 8.6 9.7 11.7 16.3 15.7 13.0 5.8 9.2

Price-earnings ratio (times) 20.5 28.4 25.9 31.5 32.7 32.2 78.3 29.4 100.0 36.1

 Per Share Data*3

Net income per share (¥/$) 30.21 33.09 46.95 63.73 73.83 122.70 37.93 89.04 20.94 53.04 0.46

Net assets per share (¥/$) 745.12 783.45 816.03 815.00 826.65 897.26 851.78 862.00 766.05 781.11 6.79

Cash dividends per share (¥/$) 12.5 13.75 46.75 37.5 50 70 80 116 50 51 0.44

*1 Dollar amounts are shown for convenience only and are calculated based on the prevailing exchange rate of U.S.$1 = ¥115.02 as of December 31, 2021.
*2 Net sales do not include consumption taxes.
*3 On April 1, 2017, the Company executed a four-for-one stock split. 

Net income per share and net assets per share have been calculated as if this stock split had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2012.
*4 The Group’s consolidated subsidiary has changed its accounting policy, recognizing deferred tax liabilities on intangible assets with an indefinite useful life that have been acquired as part of a 

business combination. Figures for fiscal 2016, ended December 31, 2016, reflect retroactive adjustment.

Ten-Year Summary of Selected Financial Data
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Business segment performance

Beauty Care

The Beauty Care segment consists of the flagship brands POLA and 

ORBIS, the overseas brands Jurlique and H2O PLUS, and the brands 

under development THREE, DECENCIA, Amplitude, ITRIM, FIVEISM × 

THREE and FUJIMI. 

POLA is seeking to further improve the value of its brand and 

establish its customer foundation over the medium to long term, 

through efforts to launch highly functional products mainly in the 

fields of anti-aging and skin-brightening, and to focus on the growth 

markets of mainland China and travel retail. In the domestic business, 

POLA has worked to strengthen online consulting in the e-commerce 

business, which is rapidly growing, as a measure to improve 

communication during the COVID-19 pandemic. Since the start of the 

COVID-19 pandemic, POLA has been focusing on the e-commerce 

channel, which thus far has strongly driven its brand. Brand 

recognition has been improved through digital contact points, as an 

initiative to promote the priority strategy Online Merges with Offline. 

At the same time, POLA has thoroughly managed in-store hygiene and 

infection prevention measures, and focused on directing customers 

from digital contact points to physical stores. By implementing 

these measures, POLA has worked to retain customers seamlessly 

between channels and improve loyalty and lifetime value. This has 

resulted in the number of new customers acquired at our prestige 

store business (department store business) and other offline stores 

exceeding the level of the previous year. POLA will continue to expand 

communication transcending the boundaries between channels and 

optimize marketing functions. In the overseas business, while POLA is 

currently maintaining a high growth rate in mainland China, it is also 

focused on maintaining and improving its brand loyalty in that market 

over the medium to long term. In the biggest Chinese sales seasons 

of W11 and W12, POLA focused on measures for repeat customers 

by curbing discounted prices and offers using GWP. As a result, POLA 

performed strongly with existing customers, and POLA brand net 

sales and operating income rose year on year.

ORBIS is making efforts to enhance its presence through the 

creation of brand differentiation in order to re-grow into a highly 

profitable business. ORBIS is expanding its skincare customer base, 

with a focus on the ORBIS U anti-aging skincare series, as well as 

the sunscreen WRINKLE WHITE UV PROTECTOR, which improves 

wrinkles and brightens skin, and ORBIS DEFENCERA, the only FOSHU 

(Food for Specified Health Uses) in Japan with recognized skincare 

functions. In Japan, net sales of skincare products grew to a level 

exceeding those of the previous year, as a result of expanding high-

performance special care products and strengthening connections 

in skincare through communication with each customer segment. 

Overseas, ORBIS worked to raise its brand recognition by expanding 

customer contact points in the Chinese market, resulting in increased 

net sales on major e-commerce platforms. However, growth overseas 

did not offset a decline in sales in the domestic business caused by 

the impact of COVID-19, and the ORBIS brand net sales and operating 

income dropped below those of the previous year.

For overseas brands, the Group is working to achieve business 

growth in Australia and Asia for Jurlique and in the United States, 

where H2O PLUS originated. Jurlique sales declined in directly 

managed stores and major department stores, impacted severely by 

intermittent lockdowns implemented in Australia due to the spread 

of COVID-19. On the other hand, in mainland China, Jurlique expanded 

its business with a focus on e-commerce channels, and continued 

double-digit growth for the whole year, resulting in higher net sales 

than those of the previous year. In terms of costs, Jurlique decreased 

operating loss by actively working to reduce fixed costs. H2O PLUS 

worked to do efficient advertising and promotion activities during 

the sales seasons, with the aim of expanding its business through 

the in-house e-commerce channel. As a result, purchases by repeat 

customers were promoted continuously, and net sales exceeded 

those of the previous year. In the hotel amenities business, more 

 Others Real Estate Beauty Care

In the domestic cosmetics market during fiscal 2021, 

consumption of face-to-face services and other consumer 

behavior declined significantly due to the collapse of inbound 

demand caused by the spread of COVID-19, as well as prolonged 

activity restrictions and self-restraint from going out following 

declarations of a state of emergency. After the declarations of 

a state of emergency were lifted, there were signs of gradual 

recovery thanks to the vaccine rollout and long-term adoption 

of a new way of life. While it can be said that the market is in a 

recovery trend compared with that of the previous year, it has 

not yet recovered to the level it was at before the COVID-19 

pandemic. Competition is intensifying with soaring marketing 

costs in the e-commerce market, which has been driving the 

domestic cosmetics market during the COVID-19 pandemic, so 

further innovations must be made to adapt to the situation. In the 

overseas cosmetics market, there was a general trend toward 

Net sales
Net sales rose 1.3% from the fiscal 2020 level, to ¥178,642 million. This 

was due to strong sales of the POLA brand, the overseas Jurlique and 

H2O PLUS brands, and DECENCIA, a brand under development.

Cost of sales
Selling, general and administrative expenses
Cost of sales dipped 4.2% year on year, to ¥28,720 million. The cost of 

sales ratio—the cost of sales as a percentage of net sales—increased 

0.9 percentage point, to 16.1%.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 0.3% from 

those of the previous year, to ¥133,033 million. This was due to 

Companywide cost rationalization measures, amid a rise in expenses 

due to sales increases in the POLA brand and overseas brands. As a 

result, the ratio of selling, general and administrative expenses to net 

sales decreased from that of the previous year.

recovery from the decline caused by COVID-19, with variations 

in each country or region. However, from the end of last year 

until now, the number of new cases of COVID-19 variants has 

increased rapidly, so the situation has become extremely severe. 

The Group has designated mainland China as a priority market, 

but since mainland China emerged from its COVID-19 crisis, 

strict pandemic prevention policies were taken in response to 

even small outbreaks in preparation for the Beijing 2022 Olympic 

Winter Games, and the disappointing consumption rebound 

caused by intermittent recurrence of the COVID-19 pandemic 

remains. While consumption in mainland China has returned to 

levels before the pandemic, the situation remains unpredictable, 

as movement of people remains sluggish.

Overall, POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS posted higher sales and 

income than those of a year earlier, on a consolidated basis.

Operating income
Operating income rose 22.8% year on year, to ¥16,888 million, owing 

to higher gross profit that paralleled the increase in net sales. The 

operating margin rose 1.7 percentage points, to 9.5%.

Income before income taxes
Income before income taxes increased 92.1%, to ¥17,612 million. This 

resulted from an increase in ordinary income and the recording of 

a gain on step acquisitions under extraordinary income, due to the 

acquisition of shares in tricot, Inc.

Profit attributable to owners of parent
Given the above reasons, profit attributable to owners of parent 

increased 153.3% year on year, to ¥11,734 million. Net income per 

share increased to ¥53.04, from ¥20.94 in fiscal 2020.

Return on equity increased to 6.9%, from 2.6% a year earlier.

2019 2020 2021

Cost of sales ratio 16.3% 17.0% 16.1%

Gross margin ratio 83.7% 83.0% 83.9%

SG&A ratio 69.5% 75.2% 74.5% 

Personnel expenses 13.0% 15.6% 16.1% 

Sales commissions 22.0% 20.4% 19.0%

Sales-related expenses 19.8% 21.9% 21.0%

Administrative and other expenses 14.7% 17.3% 18.3%

Operating margin 14.2% 7.8% 9.5%

Net income margin 9.0% 2.6% 6.6%

 Key financial indicators

 Analysis of operating results: Comparison of fiscal 2021 and fiscal 2020

 Summary of business results

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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Net assets

Net assets at fiscal year-end totaled ¥173,267 million, up 2.0% from 

those of a year earlier. Factors related to this change included an 

increase of ¥11,734 million in profit attributable to owners of parent 

and a decrease of ¥7,750 million in dividends from retained earnings.

Cash flows
The balance of cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2021, 

was ¥71,693 million, up ¥12,848 million from the end of the previous 

fiscal year.

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥23,830 million, 

up 1.9% from that of the previous year. The primary components 

contributing to an increase in net cash were ¥17,612 million in profit 

before income taxes, ¥7,110 million in depreciation and amortization, 

¥853 million in impairment loss, ¥714 million of decrease in notes and 

accounts receivable – trade, ¥2,081 million of decrease in inventories 

and ¥1,302 million of increase in consumption taxes payable. Major 

components leading to a decrease in net cash were ¥504 million of 

decrease in provision for point program, ¥1,581 million of foreign 

exchange gain, ¥414 million of decrease in notes and accounts payable 

– trade and ¥3,380 million in income taxes paid.

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities totaled ¥2,174 million, down 34.9% 

from that of the previous year. The main factors were an increase in 

net cash resulting from ¥14,300 million in proceeds from sales and 

redemption of short-term investments in securities, and decreases in 

net cash resulting from outflows of ¥1,700 million in purchase of short-

term investments in securities, ¥2,248 million in purchase of property, 

plant and equipment, ¥4,948 million in purchase of intangible assets, 

¥524 million in payments for retirement of non-current assets, ¥3,280 

million in purchase of investments in securities and ¥3,231 million 

in purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of 

consolidation.

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities was ¥9,100 million, down 66.5% 

from that of the previous year. The decrease was primarily attributable 

to the application of ¥1,304 million in repayments of lease obligations 

and ¥7,756 million in cash dividends paid.

Sources of funds and policy on fund liquidity

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS ensures the availability of the funds deemed 

necessary to maintain business activities. As for future applications 

of funds, POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS will emphasize investment in R&D 

to create new value, capital investment to open or renovate stores 

and boost productivity, and efforts to create and develop new brands, 

including M&A opportunities. The goal is to generate future cash 

flow from these activities. Note that the Company strives to enhance 

capital efficiency on a Groupwide basis through a cash management 

system that centralizes subsidiaries’ cash operations under Company 

oversight. The Company adheres to fund management regulations and 

standards to ensure appropriate application of operating funds and 

surplus funds, respectively. The balance of cash and deposits stood at 

¥72,425 million as of December 31, 2021, up ¥12,906 million from a 

year earlier.

58,844

71,693

（2,174）

23,830

（9,100）

Millions of yen

Cash and
cash

equivalents
at beginning

of period

Cash and cash
equivalents

at end of
period

Cash flows
from financing

activities

Cash flows
from investing

activities

Cash flows
from operating

activities

January 1, 2021 December 31, 2021

Note: The e�ect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents is omitted. 
  Any discrepancies due to this omission have been adjusted accordingly.

 Overview of consolidated statement of cash flows

commercial facilities resumed operations due to recovery from the 

COVID-19 pandemic in the United States, resulting in net sales 

exceeding those of the previous year. In terms of costs, recording 

temporary expenses to improve the cost structure toward achieving 

early profitability resulted in increased operating loss. For brands 

under development, in addition to sales growth in e-commerce 

channels centered on existing DECENCIA customers, sales growth 

caused by making tricot, Inc., which holds the FUJIMI brand, a wholly 

owned subsidiary in April, resulted in overall net sales of brands 

under development exceeding those of the previous year. However, 

the impact of making tricot, Inc., which holds the FUJIMI brand, a 

subsidiary resulted in increased operating loss.

As a result of the factors noted above, net sales—sales to external 

customers—were ¥174,150 million, up 1.5% year on year, and 

operating income was ¥17,060 million, up 31.6% year on year.

Real Estate

The Real Estate segment concentrates on the leasing of office 

buildings in urban areas. Efforts are currently directed at sustaining 

and improving rental income and reducing vacancy rates by creating 

attractive office environments. Another area of emphasis is the 

residential properties rental business. This business highlights 

condominiums perfect for families with young children. During fiscal 

2021, some tenants moved out due to reconstruction of buildings, 

resulting in both net sales and operating income being lower than 

those of the previous year.

As a result of the above, net sales—sales to external customers—

generated by the Real Estate segment totaled ¥2,112 million, down 

7.8% year on year, and operating income was ¥488 million, down 

31.2% year on year.

Others

The Others segment is the building maintenance business. The 

building maintenance business is mainly engaged in the operation and 

management of buildings. During fiscal 2021, net sales increased year on 

year due to an increase in the number of contracts, but operating income 

decreased year on year due to lack of progress in streamlining expenses.

As a result of the above, net sales—sales to external customers—

generated by the Others segment totaled ¥2,379 million, up 0.8% year on 

year, and operating income was ¥70 million, down 45.1% year on year.

59,518

41,124

9,360

27,900

72,425

40,449

15,425

22,568

129,596

78,443

125,358

78,384

208,039203,742 208,039203,742

33,887

169,854

34,772

173,267

24,582

9,305

168,001

243

1,465

144

25,236

9,536

243

172,013

790

220

As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2021 As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2021

Millions of yen

Cash and
deposits

Property, plant
and equipment

Intangible
assets

Investments and
other assets

Total assetsTotal assets

Current
assets

Non-current
assets

Current
assets

Non-current
assets

Cash and
deposits

Property, plant
and equipment

Intangible
assets

Investments and
other assets

Total liabilities
and net assetsTotal liabilities

and net assets

Net assets

Liabilities

Net assets

LiabilitiesCurrent liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Subscription 
rights to shares

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests

Shareholders’ equity

Subscription 
rights to shares

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Assets, liabilities and net assets

Assets

As of December 31, 2021, total assets amounted to ¥208,039 million, 

up 2.1% from those of a year earlier. Factors related to this change 

included increases of ¥12,906 million in cash and deposits, ¥2,366 

million in goodwill, ¥867 million in right of trademark and ¥2,538 

million in software, as well as decreases of ¥5,435 million in short-

term investments in securities, ¥1,080 million in merchandise and 

finished goods, ¥1,537 million in other under current assets associated 

with a decrease of other receivable and ¥3,863 million in investments 

in securities.

Liabilities

Total liabilities at fiscal year-end stood at ¥34,772 million, up 2.6% 

from those of a year earlier. Factors related to this change included 

increases of ¥1,143 million in income taxes payable and ¥1,236 

million of other under current liabilities associated with an increase of 

deposits, as well as decreases of ¥1,240 million in accounts payable – 

other and ¥500 million of provision for point program.

 Overview of consolidated balance sheets

 Analysis of financial position
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To realize the medium-term management plan that runs from 2021 

through 2023, the Group will implement the following five strategies: 

evolve domestic direct selling, grow overseas businesses profitably, 

profit contribution from brands under development, strengthen 

operations and expand new brands and domains of “beauty.”

For the consolidated performance forecasts for fiscal 2022, the 

Group forecasts net sales of ¥186,000 million, up 6.3%, operating 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan 

(Japanese GAAP). The preparation of consolidated financial statements 

requires management to select and apply certain accounting policies 

and make assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosure 

(This page intentionally left blank)

income of ¥17,700 million, up 13.6%, ordinary income of ¥17,700 

million, up 0.2% and profit attributable to owners of parent of 

¥16,200 million, up 49.7%, compared with those of the previous year, 

considering the steady execution of key strategies and the downward 

pressure on the economy due to the expansion of COVID-19.

of assets and liabilities as well as earnings and expenses. These 

assumptions are based on reasonable conclusions that take into 

account historical performance and other factors. However, actual 

results could differ from stated expectations as they are subject to 

inherent uncertainties.

YoY change

Millions of yen Fiscal 2022 full year Amount Percentage

Net sales 186,000 11,103 6.3 

Beauty Care 181,800 11,396 6.7 

Real Estate 1,900 (212) (10.1)

Others 2,300 (79) (3.3)

Operating income 17,700 2,117 13.6 

Beauty Care 19,130 3,375 21.4 

Real Estate 400 (88) (18.2)

Others 70 0 (0.6)

Reconciliations (1,900) (1,168) －

Profit attributable to owners of parent 16,200 5,376 49.7

 Fiscal 2022 forecast

 Fiscal 2022 forecast

 Significant accounting policies and assumptions

*Year-on-year changes have been provided for reference only, by recalculating the full-year 
financial results for 2021 under the 2022 standard, for comparison.

*YoY changes have been provided for reference only, by recalculating the full-year financial results for 2021 under the 2022 standard, for comparison.
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POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 

dollars (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Liabilities and net assets
Current liabilities

Notes and accounts payable – trade (Note 13) ¥    2,513 ¥    2,657 $     21,855

Lease obligations (Note 24) 840 996 7,311

Accounts payable – other (Note 13) 11,507 12,747 100,044

Income taxes payable 1,736 593 15,100

Provision for bonuses 1,831 1,615 15,922

Provision for directors’ bonuses 131 32 1,142

Provision for sales returns 56 69 495

Provision for point program 1,982 2,482 17,232

Current portion of long-term borrowings 11  — 104

Other 4,624 3,387 40,204

Total current liabilities 25,236 24,582 219,408

Non-current liabilities   

Provision for share benefits for directors 84 49 732

Long-term borrowings 72  — 630

Lease obligations (Note 24) 1,354 1,443 11,780

Net defined benefit liability (Note 15) 3,434 3,937 29,859

Provision for environmental measures 52 52 453

Asset retirement obligations 2,868 2,154 24,943

Other 1,669 1,667 14,512

Total non-current liabilities 9,536 9,305 82,910

Total liabilities 34,772 33,887 302,318

Net assets (Note 10)    

Shareholders’ equity    

Common stock    

Authorized: 800,000,000 shares    

Issued: 229,136,156 shares at December 31, 2021 and    

229,136,156 shares at December 31, 2020 10,000 10,000 86,941

Capital surplus 81,027 80,785 704,464

Retained earnings 83,853 79,868 729,030

Treasury stock, at cost    

(7,906,761 shares at December 31, 2021 and    

7,915,453 shares at December 31, 2020) (2,867) (2,652) (24,927)

Total shareholders’ equity 172,013 168,001 1,495,509

Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 9)    

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities 5 (59) 51

Foreign currency translation adjustments 999 1,794 8,688

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (215) (269) (1,870)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income 790 1,465 6,869

Subscription rights to shares (Notes 10 and 16) 243 243 2,115

Non-controlling interests 220 144 1,916

Total net assets 173,267 169,854 1,506,409

Total liabilities and net assets ¥208,039 ¥203,742 $1,808,727

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 

dollars (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Assets

Current assets

Cash and deposits (Notes 11 and 13) ¥  72,425 ¥  59,518 $   629,674

Notes and accounts receivable – trade (Note 13) 17,545 17,955 152,547

Short-term investments in securities (Notes 11, 13 and 14) 20,146 25,581 175,156

Merchandise and finished goods 10,841 11,922 94,259

Work in process 734 872 6,385

Raw materials and supplies 4,295 4,361 37,345

Other 3,648 5,186 31,725

Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 13) (41) (39) (361)

Total current assets 129,596 125,358 1,126,730

Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)   

Buildings and structures 51,948 53,790 451,649

Machinery, equipment and vehicles 9,346 9,283 81,262

Land 13,986 13,973 121,601

Leased assets 8,238 7,996 71,630

Construction in progress 519 302 4,517

Other 19,641 19,485 170,762

Total property, plant and equipment 103,681 104,832 901,422

Accumulated depreciation (63,232) (63,707) (549,750)

Net property, plant and equipment 40,449 41,124 351,672

Intangible assets   

Goodwill 2,366 — 20,574

Right of trademark 896 28 7,792

Software 11,774 9,235 102,365

Other intangible assets 388 96 3,379

Net intangible assets 15,425 9,360 134,110

Investments and other assets   

Investments in securities (Notes 13 and 14) 12,110 15,973 105,291

Long-term loans receivable 95 93 827

Deferred tax assets (Note 17) 6,160 7,331 53,563

Other 4,439 4,752 38,598

Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 13) (237) (251) (2,063)

Total investments and other assets 22,568 27,900 196,215

Total non-current assets 78,443 78,384 681,996

Total assets ¥208,039 ¥203,742 $1,808,727

See notes to consolidated financial statements. See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
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POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Years ended December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 
dollars  (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Net sales (Note 20) ¥178,642 ¥176,311 $1,553,142

Cost of sales (Notes 5, 6 and 20) 28,720 29,979 249,700

Gross profit 149,921 146,331 1,303,441

Selling, general and administrative expenses (Notes 6, 7 and 20) 133,033 132,578 1,156,612

Operating income 16,888 13,752 146,829

Other income (expenses) (Notes 8 and 20)   

Interest and dividend income 147 186 1,282

Foreign exchange gain 1,974  — 17,163

Loss on sales of investment securities  — (367)  —

Loss on valuation of investment securities (31) (128) (270)

Compensation expenses  — (946)  —

Interest expenses (88) (88) (771)

Foreign exchange loss  — (7)  —

Gain on step acquisitions 297  — 2,583

Gain on sales of non-current assets 1 3 17

Subsidy income 83 776 728

Loss on disposal of non-current assets (671) (234) (5,839)

Impairment loss (Note 20) (853) (2,608) (7,418)

Loss related to COVID-19 (180) (1,283) (1,567)

Other, net 46 117 403

 723 (4,583) 6,294

Income before income taxes 17,612 9,169 153,123

Income taxes (Note 17)   

Current 5,118 4,482 44,502

Deferred 702 45 6,111

5,821 4,527 50,613

Net income 11,790 4,641 102,510

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 56 9 490

Net income attributable to owners of parent ¥  11,734 ¥    4,632 $   102,020

Per share information (Note 22) Yen U.S. dollars (Note 3)

Basic net income per common share ¥53.04 ¥20.94 $0.46

Diluted net income per common share ¥52.99 ¥20.92 $0.46

Weighted average common shares outstanding (thousands of shares) 221,226 221,220 221,226

Cash dividends declared per common share ¥51.00 ¥50.00 $0.44

 

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Years ended December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 

dollars  (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Net income ¥11,790 ¥4,641 $102,510

   

Other comprehensive income (Note 9)    

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities 65 2 567

Foreign currency translation adjustments (775) (252) (6,746)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 54 72 476

Total other comprehensive income (Note 9) (655) (177) (5,703)

Comprehensive income ¥11,134 ¥4,463 $  96,808

  

Comprehensive income attributable to:   

Owners of parent ¥11,059 ¥4,453 $  96,150

Non-controlling interests ¥       75 ¥       9 $       658

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Income Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
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Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 3)

Common
stock

Capital
surplus

Retained 
earnings

Treasury stock,
at cost

Accumulated other
comprehensive 
income (Note 9)

Subscription rights 
to shares

(Notes 10 and 16)

Non-
controlling 
interests

Total
net assets

Balance at January 1, 2021 $86,941 $702,358 $694,390 $(23,063) $12,740 $2,118 $1,258 $1,476,742

Dividends from retained earnings (67,380) (67,380)

Net income attributable to owners 
of parent 102,020 102,020

Purchase of treasury stock  —

Disposal of treasury stock 2,105 (1,863) 242

Change in unrealized gain (loss) on 
available-for-sale securities 567 567

Foreign currency translation 
adjustments (6,914) (6,914)

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans 476 476

Subscription rights to shares (3) (3)

Non-controlling interests 658 658

Balance at December 31, 2021 $86,941 $704,464 $729,030 $(24,927) $  6,869 $2,115 $1,916 $1,506,409

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Years ended December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 

dollars (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Cash flows from operating activities

Income before income taxes ¥17,612 ¥  9,169 $153,123

Adjustments to reconcile income before income taxes to net cash flows from 
operating activities:   

Depreciation and amortization 7,110 7,255 61,822

Impairment loss 853 2,608 7,418

Amortization of goodwill 283  — 2,469

Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts (13) (919) (116)

Increase (decrease) in provision for bonus 187 68 1,628

Increase (decrease) in provision for point program (504) (389) (4,388)

Increase (decrease) in other provisions 147 16 1,284

Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (435) 158 (3,789)

Interest and dividend income (147) (186) (1,282)

Interest expenses 88 88 771

Loss (gain) on sales of investment securities  — 367  —

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1,581) (305) (13,746)

Loss (gain) on sales of non-current assets (1) (3) (16)

Loss on disposal of non-current assets 671 234 5,839

Subsidy income (83) (776) (728)

Loss related to COVID-19 180 1,283 1,567

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   

Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable – trade 714 3,726 6,208

Decrease (increase) in inventories 2,081 2,535 18,098

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable – trade (414) (465) (3,606)

Increase (decrease) in consumption taxes payable 1,302 (639) 11,324

Decrease (increase) in other assets 43 1,653 376

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (885) (392) (7,701)

Other (71) 300 (625)

Subtotal 27,136 25,388 235,930

Interest and dividends received 230 206 2,006

Interest paid (90) (88) (785)

Income taxes paid (3,380) (1,794) (29,391)

Subsidy income received 83 776 728

Payment for loss related to COVID-19 (149) (1,093) (1,304)

Net cash provided by operating activities ¥23,830 ¥23,394 $207,184

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Millions of yen

Common 
shares

(Thousands)
(Note 10)

Common
stock

Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury stock,
at cost

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income
(Note 9)

Subscription
rights to shares

(Notes 10 and 16)

Non-
controlling
interests

Total
net assets

Balance at January 1, 2020 229,136 ¥10,000 ¥80,785 ¥100,915 ¥(2,652) ¥1,643 ¥243 ¥134 ¥191,069

Dividends from retained earnings (25,678) (25,678)

Net income attributable to owners  
of parent 4,632 4,632

Purchase of treasury stock  —

Disposal of treasury stock 0 0 0

Change in unrealized gain (loss) on 
available-for-sale securities 2 2

Foreign currency translation 
adjustments (252) (252)

Remeasurements of defined  
benefit plans 72 72

Subscription rights to shares (0) (0)

Non-controlling interests 9 9

Balance at January 1, 2021 229,136 10,000 80,785 79,868 (2,652) 1,465 243 144 169,854

Dividends from retained earnings (7,750) (7,750)

Net income attributable to owners  
of parent 11,734 11,734

Purchase of treasury stock  —

Disposal of treasury stock 242 (214) 27

Change in unrealized gain (loss) on 
available-for-sale securities 65 65

Foreign currency translation 
adjustments (795) (795)

Remeasurements of defined  
benefit plans 54 54

Subscription rights to shares (0) (0)

Non-controlling interests 75 75

Balance at December 31, 2021 229,136 ¥10,000 ¥81,027 ¥  83,853 ¥(2,867) ¥   790 ¥243 ¥220 ¥173,267

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Years ended December 31

Millions of yen
Thousands of U.S. 

dollars (Note 3)

2021 2020 2021

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments into time deposits ¥    (245) ¥     (245) $   (2,135)

Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits 245 330 2,135

Purchase of short-term investments in securities (1,700) (10,000) (14,780)

Proceeds from sales and redemption of short-term investments  
in securities 14,300 20,400 124,326

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,248) (3,497) (19,545)

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 3 15 27

Purchase of intangible assets (4,948) (3,955) (43,019)

Payments for disposal of non-current assets (524) (17) (4,558)

Purchase of investments in securities (3,280) (9,222) (28,520)

Proceeds from sales of investments in securities  — 3,452  —

Payments for asset retirement obligations (379) (156) (3,299)

Purchase of long-term prepaid expenses (218) (373) (1,902)

Payments for lease and guarantee deposits (138) (288) (1,201)

Proceeds from collection of lease and guarantee deposits 387 241 3,369

Purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope  
of consolidation (3,231)  — (28,099)

Other (196) (25) (1,705)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,174) (3,342) (18,906)

Cash flows from financing activities   

Repayments of borrowings (39)  — (345)

Repayments of lease obligations (1,304) (1,462) (11,343)

Cash dividends paid (7,756) (25,670) (67,437)

Purchase of treasury shares (270)  — (2,354)

Proceeds from sales of treasury shares 270 0 2,354

Net cash used in financing activities (9,100) (27,133) (79,125)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 294 136 2,557

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 12,848 (6,944) 111,711

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (Note 11) 58,844 65,789 511,606

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 11) ¥71,693 ¥ 58,844 $623,316

1.1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of POLA 

ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. (the “Company”) and its consolidated 

subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) have been prepared  

in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese  

Financial Instruments and Exchange Law and its related  

accounting regulations, and in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in Japan (“Japanese GAAP”),  

which are different in certain respects as to the application and 

disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”).

	 Certain amounts in the consolidated financial statements of 

the previous year have been reclassified to conform to the 

current year’s presentations for comparative purposes. For the 

convenience of readers outside Japan, certain presentations in 

the consolidated financial statements filed with the Director of 

the Kanto Local Finance Bureau in Japan have been reclassified 

and rearranged.

1.2. Principles of consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include 

the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All companies 

included in the scope of consolidation have a fiscal year ending 

December 31.

	 Under the control or influence concept, those companies in 

which the Company, directly or indirectly, can exercise control 

over their operations are consolidated, and those companies 

over which the Company has the ability to exercise significant 

influence are accounted for using the equity method. All signifi-

cant inter-company balances, transactions and material unreal-

ized profit included in assets resulting from the inter-company 

transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

	 There were 32 subsidiaries included in the scope of consoli-

dation at December 31, 2021 (30 at December 31, 2020). There 

was one subsidiary within the scope of non-consolidated 

subsidiary at December 31, 2021. During fiscal 2021, POLA 

ORBIS Travel Retail Limited was newly established and included 

in the scope of consolidation. tricot, Inc. was included in the 

scope of consolidation due to the acquisition of its shares. 

	 encyclo, INC. was excluded from the scope of affiliated 

companies accounted for using the equity method.

1.3. Unification of accounting policies applied to  

foreign subsidiaries

In accordance with Practical Issues Task Force (PITF) No. 18, 

“Practical Solution on Unification of Accounting Policies Applied 

to Foreign Subsidiaries for the Consolidated Financial  

Statements” (issued and amended by the Accounting Standards 

Board of Japan (ASBJ) on May 17, 2006, February 19, 2010, 

March 26, 2015, and March 29, 2017, respectively), the Company 

and its consolidated subsidiaries use uniformed accounting poli-

cies and procedures for like transactions and other events in 

similar circumstances in preparing consolidated financial 

statements. Financial statements of foreign consolidated 

subsidiaries prepared in accordance with either IFRS or  

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

(“U.S. GAAP”) are accepted except for certain items, which are 

adjusted to comply with Japanese GAAP. The adjustments 

include the following:

1. Amortization of goodwill

2. �Scheduled amortization of unrecognized actuarial gains or 

losses of pensions directly recorded in shareholders’ equity

3. Expensing capitalized development cost of R&D

4. �Cancellation of the fair value model accounting for property, 

plant, and equipment, and investment properties and incorpo-

ration of the cost model accounting

5. �Changes in fair value of an equity instrument in other compre-

hensive income

1.4. Business combinations

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for 

acquired businesses. Assets and liabilities of consolidated 

subsidiaries are evaluated using the full fair value method at the 

acquisition date. The difference between the cost of purchased 

businesses and the fair value of their net assets is recorded as 

goodwill or negative goodwill (i.e., bargain purchase) after the 

purchased businesses’ identifiable assets and liabilities are 

measured at their fair value at the acquisition date. 

1.5. Investments in securities

Securities are classified into available-for-sale securities 

depending on management’s intent. 

	 Marketable securities classified as available-for-sale securi-

ties are recorded at fair value. Unrealized holding gains or 

losses on available-for-sale securities are reported as a compo-

nent of net assets. Cost of securities sold is determined using 

the moving average method.

	 Non-marketable securities classified as available-for-sale 

securities are recorded at cost that is determined using the 

moving average method. Investments in limited partnerships 

(investments defined as securities under Article 2.2 of the 

Financial Instruments and Exchange Law of Japan) are  

recorded at net equity based on the most recently available 

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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and the related payments are charged to income as incurred.

	 The Group subsidiaries that had prepared their financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS adopted IFRS 16. A lessee 

of a lease is required to book all leases as assets and liabilities 

in balance sheets in principle and the depreciation method of 

right-of-use assets booked in assets is the straight-line method.

1.10. Impairment on non-current assets

The Group reviews non-current assets for impairment whenever 

events or changes in circumstances based on external or 

internal sources of information indicate that the carrying 

amount may not be recoverable. When such events or changes 

in circumstances occur, a recoverability test is required to be 

performed. An individual asset or asset group is impaired if the 

carrying amount exceeds the amount to be recovered through 

use or sale of such asset or asset group.

1.11. Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries record 

allowance for doubtful accounts based on the historical loss 

ratio for general receivables and based on an individual assess-

ment of uncollectible amounts for certain receivables. Foreign 

consolidated subsidiaries mainly estimate unrecoverable 

amounts on an individual basis.

1.12. Provisions

Provisions for bonuses and directors’ bonuses

Provisions for bonuses and directors’ bonuses are stated at the 

estimated amounts of the bonuses to be paid to directors and 

employees, in accordance with their services provided during 

the fiscal year.

Provisions for sales returns

Provisions are set up to cover future losses arising from sales 

returns based on the past return ratios.

Provisions for point program

Provisions are set up to cover future discounts and commemo-

rative gifts under point program plans based on the estimated 

future outflows.

Provisions for share benefits for directors

Provisions are set up based on the estimated amount of the 

share benefit obligation at the end of the current fiscal year to 

cover share benefits to the directors, etc., under issue rule of 

director shares.

Provisions for environmental measures

Provisions are set up to cover the estimated charges for  

disposal of waste (polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)).

1.13. Retirement benefits

a. Periodic allocation method for the estimated retirement 

benefit

The retirement benefit obligation is calculated by allocating 

the estimated retirement benefit amount to periods up until 

the end of fiscal 2021 based on the benefit formula basis.

b. Amortization of past service cost and actuarial loss (gain)

Past service cost is amortized on a straight-line basis over a 

certain period (10 years), within the average remaining 

service period of the employees.

  Actuarial loss (gain) is amortized from the following year of 

occurrence on a straight-line basis over a certain period (10

－14 years), within the average remaining service period of 

the employees.

1.14. Foreign currency translation

Receivables and payables of domestic consolidated subsidiaries 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese 

yen at year-end exchange rates, and differences arising from 

the translation are included in the accompanying consolidated 

statements of income.

	 All assets and liabilities of foreign consolidated subsidiaries 

are translated into Japanese yen at year-end exchange rates, 

while revenue and expenses are translated at the average 

exchange rate for the year. Adjustments to translate those 

accounts into Japanese yen are presented as foreign currency 

translation adjustments and non-controlling interests in net 

assets of the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

1.15. Scope of cash and cash equivalents on consolidated 

statements of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash in 

banks that can be withdrawn at any time and short-term invest-

ments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased 

that can easily be converted to cash and are subject to little risk 

of changes in value.

1.16. Research and development costs

The costs for research and development are charged to income 

as incurred.

1.17. Income taxes

Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability 

approach. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in 

the accompanying consolidated financial statements with 

respect to the differences between financial reporting and the 

tax bases of the assets and liabilities, and measured using the 

enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the 

differences are expected to reverse.

1.18. Per share information

Basic net income per share is computed by dividing net income 

available to common shareholders by the weighted average 

common shares outstanding during the period. The number of 

shares used in the computations was 221,229 thousand shares 

for fiscal 2021 (221,220 thousand shares for fiscal 2020). 

Diluted net income per share is computed for fiscal 2021 and 

fiscal 2020 due to the dilutive effect of subscription rights to 

shares arising from stock options.

	 Cash dividends per share presented in the accompanying 

consolidated statements of income are dividends applicable  

to the respective years, including dividends to be paid after 

year-end.

	 The Company’s shares held by the officer compensation BIP 

trust are included in shares of treasury stock that are deducted 

from the number of shares issued and outstanding at December 

31, 2020 in the calculation of net assets per share and are 

included in shares of treasury stock that are deducted in the 

calculation of the average number of shares of treasury stock 

during the period for calculating net income per share and 

diluted net income per share. The number of shares of deducted 

treasury stock at December 31, 2021 is 244,708 and the average 

number of shares is 206,798 during the period.

1.19. Other important items related to the preparation of the 

consolidated financial statements

1.19.1. Accounting method for consumption tax, etc.

The tax-exclusion accounting method is applied for the  

consumption tax and local consumption tax.

1.19.2. Application of consolidated tax system

The consolidated tax system is applied.

1.19.3. �Application of tax effect accounting related to the 

transition from the consolidated tax system to the 

group total system

The Group has a non-consolidated tax payment system in line 

with the transition to the group accounting system established 

in the “Act for Partial Revision of Income Tax Act, etc.” (Act No. 8 

of 2020) and the transition to the group accounting system. 

Regarding the items that have been reviewed, under Paragraph 

3 of “Tax Effect Accounting for Transition from Deferred Tax 

System to Group Total System” (PITF No. 39, March 31, 2020), 

financial statements to the reporting date specified in the 

partnership agreement.

1.6. Inventories

Inventories held for sale in the ordinary course of business are 

stated at cost. The cost of merchandise, finished goods, work in 

process and raw materials is determined on the monthly 

moving average method, and the cost of supplies is determined 

on the last purchase price method.

	 The carrying amount of inventories on the balance sheets is 

written down to net realizable value if it is lower than the 

carrying amount.

1.7. Property, plant and equipment, excluding leased assets

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost.

	 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment of the  

Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries is calculated 

using the declining balance method, except for buildings (ex-

cluding facilities attached to buildings) acquired on or after April 

1, 1998, and facilities attached to buildings and structures 

acquired on or after April 1, 2016, for which depreciation is 

calculated using the straight-line method. Depreciation of 

property, plant and equipment of the foreign consolidated 

subsidiaries is calculated using the straight-line method based 

on the local accounting standards of each country.

	 The primary useful lives are as follows:

	 Property, plant and equipment with acquisition cost greater 

than or equal to ¥100,000 and less than ¥200,000 are  

depreciated by the straight-line method over three years.

1.8. Intangible assets, excluding leased assets

Intangible assets are amortized using the straight-line method.

1.9. Leases

Finance leases that do not transfer ownership are capitalized 

and depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease 

term with zero residual value. Lease transactions other than 

finance lease transactions are accounted for as operating leases, 

Buildings and structures 8—50 years

Machinery, equipment and vehicles 7—15 years

Trademark 10 years

Software for internal use 5 years (estimated useful life)
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2.1. Accounting standards and guidance issued but not yet adopted

Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition (ASBJ  

Statement No. 29, issued on March 31, 2020)

Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for  

Revenue Recognition (ASBJ Guidance No. 30, issued on March 

31, 2020)

Summary: The above is a comprehensive accounting standard 

related to revenue recognition. Revenue is recognized by apply-

ing the following five steps.

(Step 1): Identify the contract with the customer

(Step 2): Identify the performance obligation in the contract 

(Step 3): Determine the transaction price

(Step 4): �Allocate the transaction prices to the performance 

obligation in the contract

(Step 5): �Recognize revenue when or as the performance  

obligation is satisfied

Effective date: This standard will become effective for the 

Group from the beginning of fiscal 2022.

Impact on consolidated financial statements: The Group is 

currently evaluating the impact of applying this accounting 

standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement (ASBJ 

Statement No. 30, issued on July 4, 2019)

Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair 

Value Measurement (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, issued on July 4, 

2019)

Accounting Standard for Measurement of Inventory (ASBJ 

Statement No. 9, issued on July 4, 2019)

Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments (ASBJ  

Guidance No. 10, issued on July 4, 2019)

Implementation Guidance on Disclosures about Fair Value of 

Financial Instruments (ASBJ Guidance No. 19, issued on 

March, 31 2020)

Summary: In order to improve the comparability with interna-

tional accounting standards, “Accounting Standard for Fair Value 

Measurement” and “Implementation Guidance on Accounting 

Standard for Fair Value Measurement” were developed, and 

Guidance, etc., related to calculation methods of fair value  

were defined. These standards are applied to fair value of  

the following:

Financial instruments in “Accounting Standard for Financial 

Instruments” and Inventory for the purpose of trading in  

“Accounting Standard for Measurement of Inventories”

	 “Implementation Guidance on Disclosure for Fair Value of 

Financial Instruments, etc.” was updated and determined notes 

on each level for fair value of financial instruments.

Effective date: These standards will become effective for the 

Group from the beginning of fiscal 2022.

Impact on consolidated financial statements: The Group is 

currently evaluating the impact of applying these accounting 

standards on its consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standard for Accounting Policy Disclosures, 

Accounting Changes and Error Corrections ASBJ Statement 

No. 24, issued on March 31, 2020

Summary: The purpose is to outline the accounting principles 

and procedures adopted when the provisions of related account-

ing standards are not clear.

Effective date: This standard will become effective for the 

Group from the end of fiscal 2021.

Accounting Standard for Disclosure of Accounting Estimates 

ASBJ Statement No. 31, issued on March 31, 2020.

Summary: Information that contributes to the understanding of 

users of financial statements regarding the content of account-

ing estimates for items that have a risk of significant impact 

from the next fiscal year onward, among those based on account-

ing estimates in the financial statements for the current fiscal 

year. 

Effective date: This standard will become effective for the 

Group from the end of fiscal 2021.

2.2. Changes in presentation method

Significant Accounting Estimates

The Company applies “Accounting Standard for Disclosure of 

Accounting Estimates” (ASBJ Statement No. 31, March 31, 2020) 

from the end of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. The 

notes for the previous fiscal year are not presented in accor-

dance with the transitional treatment set forth in a provision of 

paragraph 11 of the accounting standard.

Note 2  Changes in Accounting Policies
the provisions of Paragraph 44 of “Implementation Guidance on 

Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Guidance No. 28, February 16, 

2018) are not applied, and the amount of deferred tax assets 

and deferred tax liabilities is based on the provisions of the tax 

law before the revision.

1.20. Significant accounting estimates

1. Impairment loss on fixed assets related to individual stores 

(1) �Carrying amounts in the current year’s consolidated financial 

statements 

(2) �Information on the nature of significant accounting estimates 

for identified items

i) Method in making the accounting estimates

In assessing whether there is any indication that individual 

stores may be impaired, the Company considers each 

store the smallest unit that generates independent cash 

flows and assesses whether an impairment loss should be 

recognized for stores for which there is an indication of 

impairment. If the total undiscounted future cash flows of 

a store are less than the carrying amount, the carrying 

amount is reduced to the recoverable amount and an 

impairment loss is recognized. Estimates of future cash 

flows are based on the profit plan by store based on the 

medium-term management plan approved by the Board  

of Directors.

ii) Key assumptions used in making the accounting estimates

The main assumption in formulating a medium-term man-

agement plan is the sales plan by customer base. The sales 

plan for each customer base estimates and reflects market 

trends due to the new coronavirus infection (COVID-19) 

based on changes in sales performance over the past 

years, and it is assumed that the impact will continue until 

the end of 2023.

iii) Effect on the next year’s financial statements

If the assumptions used in the estimates for the current 

fiscal year change due to the spread or cessation of 

COVID-19, future changes in the market environment or 

other factors, it could have a significant impact on the 

valuation of tangible fixed assets related to individual 

stores in the following fiscal year.

Fixed assets related to individual stores  ¥3,617 million ($31,447 thousand)

Impairment loss  ¥488 million ($4,250 thousand)

2. �Impairment of intangible assets including goodwill related to 

tricot, Inc.

(1) �Carrying amounts in the current year’s consolidated financial 

statements

(2) �Information on the nature of significant accounting estimates 

for identified items

i) Method in making the accounting estimates

Intangible assets including goodwill generated by the 

acquisition of shares of tricot, Inc. in the current fiscal year 

are recorded. If there is an indication of impairment in an 

asset group that includes goodwill, an impairment loss is 

recognized, and if the total undiscounted future cash flows 

from the asset group are less than the carrying amount, 

the carrying amount will be reduced to the recoverable 

amount and an impairment loss will be recorded.

  Estimates of future cash flows are based on the profit 

plan by store based on the medium-term management 

plan approved by the Board of Directors.

ii) Key assumptions used in making the accounting estimates

The main assumptions in formulating a medium-term 

management plan are sales plans and customer retention 

rates by customer base. Sales plans and customer reten-

tion rates by customer base are based on changes in sales 

performance over the past years.

iii) Effect on the next year’s financial statements

If the assumptions used in the estimation for the current 

fiscal year change due to changes in the market environ-

ment, etc., it may have a significant impact on the valua-

tion of intangible fixed assets including goodwill for  

tricot, Inc. in the next fiscal year.

1.21. Amortization method and period of goodwill

Goodwill is amortized over a period of seven years by the 

straight-line method.

Intangible assets including goodwill ¥3,530 million ($30,692 thousand)
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Note 7 Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Note 6 Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs of ¥4,872 million (U.S. $42,366 thousand) and ¥4,627 million were expensed for fiscal 2021 and 2020, 

respectively, as incurred, and included in selling, general and administrative expenses and cost of sales.

Note 5 Cost of Sales

Provision for sales returns included in cost of sales consists of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Reversal of provision for sales returns ¥69 ¥61 $606

Provision for sales returns ¥56 ¥69 $494

Contingent liabilities consist of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Guarantees of loans

Employees’ mortgages ¥2 ¥4 $24

Total ¥2 ¥4 $24

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Sales commission ¥  33,992 ¥  35,996 $   295,538

Promotion expenses 17,989 19,483 156,406

Packing and transportation expenses 4,793 5,019 41,672

Advertising expenses 12,113 10,834 105,320

Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 23 104 206

Provision for point program 1,732 2,304 15,064

Salaries, allowances and bonuses 21,443 20,674 186,431

Welfare expenses 4,108 3,731 35,718

Retirement benefit expenses 730 755 6,347

Provision for bonuses 1,619 1,359 14,079

Depreciation and amortization 5,482 5,229 47,668

Amortization of goodwill 283 — 2,469

Other 28,719 27,085 249,695

Total ¥133,033 ¥132,578 $1,156,612

Selling, general and administrative expenses mainly consist of the following:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

“Payments for asset retirement obligations” has been presented 

independently for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 due 

to its materiality. This item had been included in “Other” under 

“Cash flows from investing activities” for the previous fiscal year 

ended December 31, 2020. The consolidated statement of cash 

flows for the previous fiscal year has been restated in order to 

reflect this change.

	 As a result, ¥156 million of “Payments for asset retirement 

obligations” and ¥25 million of “Other” previously included as a 

part of ¥181 million of “Other” on the consolidated statement of 

cash flows for the previous fiscal year have been reclassified.

2.3. Additional information

Performance-based share-based compensation plan

At the 13th Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, held on March 26, 

2019, the Company decided to introduce a performance-based 

share-based compensation plan (the “Plan”), with a view toward 

materializing the Group’s long-term vision and medium-term 

management plan, in order to further clarify the linkage be-

tween compensation for the applicable directors and corporate 

officers of the Company (excluding non-resident persons for 

Japanese tax purposes), as well as directors of its subsidiaries 

(excluding outside directors and non-residents for Japanese tax 

purposes) and the business performance of the Group, as well 

as its stock value, while enhancing motivation for boosting its 

corporate value over the medium to long term, and further 

promoting the common interest with shareholders. It was 

resolved at the Board of Directors meeting held on April 28, 

2021 to extend and continue the trust period.

1.	Summary of the Plan

The structure of the Plan is based on the adoption of a scheme 

referred to as a Board Incentive Plan Trust (the “BIP Trust”). 

The BIP Trust delivers and grants shares of the Company to the 

applicable directors, etc., along with the cash proceeds from 

the conversion thereof (collectively, the “shares in the Compa-

ny, etc.”), commensurate with their individual executive ranking 

and level of achievement against the corporate performance 

targets.

2.	The Company’s shares remaining in the trust

The Company’s shares remaining in the trust are booked in 

net assets as treasury stock at their book value (excluding the 

amount of ancillary expenses) in the trust. The book value and 

corresponding number of shares of treasury stock at Decem-

ber 31, 2020 were ¥517 million and 148,600 shares, respec-

tively. The book value and corresponding number of shares of 

treasury stock at December 31, 2021 were ¥760 million and 

244,708 shares, respectively.

Note 3 U.S. Dollar Amounts

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are 

presented in Japanese yen, and solely for the convenience of 

readers outside Japan, certain amounts have been translated 

into U.S. dollars at the rate of U.S. $1= ¥115.02, the approximate 

rate of exchange prevailing at December 31, 2021. This transla-

tion should not be construed as a representation that all 

amounts shown could be converted into U.S. dollars at such a 

rate.

Note 4 Information on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Balance for non-consolidated subsidiaries consists of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Investment securities ¥5 ¥0 $47

Total ¥5 ¥0 $47
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Year ended December 31, 2020 Millions of yen

Location Function Type 2020

Japan Stores and offices
Buildings and structures, Property, plant and equipment 
(Other), Software, Intangible assets (Other) and  
Investments and other assets (Other) ¥1,073

Australia Factories and business asset
Buildings and structures, Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles, Land, Property, plant and equipment (Other)  
and Software 925

Australia, Hong Kong,  
China, USA and Macau Stores and offices

Buildings and structures, Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles, Property, plant and equipment (Other)  
and Software 609

Total ¥2,608

(1) Background of recognizing impairment loss

Stores and offices represented those asset groups that continu-

ously recorded operating losses and whose expected future cash 

flows fell below their carrying amounts. The Group wrote down 

the carrying amounts of each asset group to its recoverable 

amount, and the difference was recognized as an impairment 

loss under other income (expenses).

(2) Grouping method of assets

Individual stores and business asset are operated and managed 

by business divisions that regularly record their income and  

expenses. These stores are classified into groups on either an 

individual store or business office basis. 

(3) Calculation methods of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount is measured by value-in-use based on 

future cash flows.

	 The value-in-use is assessed at zero as future cash flows are 

not expected.

Note 9 Information on Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Reclassification adjustments and tax effects for each component of other comprehensive income are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities

Amount arising during the year ¥  (24) ¥  (68) $   (214)

Reclassification adjustment 114 71 993

Amount before tax effect 89 2 778

Tax effect (24) (0) (211)

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax 65 2 567

Foreign currency translation adjustments   

Amount arising during the year (775) (192) (6,746)

Reclassification adjustment  — (75)  —

Amount before tax effect (775) (268) (6,746)

Tax effect  — 16  —

Foreign currency translation adjustments (775) (252) (6,746)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   

Amount arising during the year (47) 143 (412)

Reclassification adjustment 117 107 1,018

Amount before tax effect 69 251 605

Tax effect (14) (179) (129)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 54 72 476

Total other comprehensive income ¥(655) ¥(177) $(5,703)

Note 8 Other Income (Expenses)

8.1. Loss on disposal of non-current assets mainly consists of the following:

8.2. Impairment loss consists of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Buildings and structures ¥  65 ¥  79 $   567

Machinery, equipment and vehicles 0 35 0

Removal and demolition 526 18 4,580

Software 25 50 220

Others 54 51 470

Total ¥671 ¥234 $5,839

(1) Background of recognizing impairment loss

Stores and offices represented those asset groups that continu-

ously recorded operating losses and whose expected future 

cash flows fell below their carrying amounts. The Group wrote 

down the carrying amounts of each asset group to its recover-

able amount, and the difference was recognized as an impair-

ment loss under other income (expenses).

	 Factories and business asset represented those asset groups 

that continuously recorded operating losses and whose expect-

ed future cash flows fell below their carrying amounts. The 

Group wrote down the carrying amounts of each asset group to 

its recoverable amount, and the difference was recognized as an 

impairment loss under other income (expenses).

Year ended December 31, 2021 Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Location Function Type 2021 2021

Japan Stores and offices
Buildings and structures, Property, plant and 
equipment (Other), Software, Intangible assets 
(Other) and Investments and other assets (Other) ¥716 $6,230

Australia Factories and 
business asset

Buildings and structures, Machinery, equipment  
and vehicles, Land, Property, plant and equipment 
(Other) and Software 11 97

Australia, Hong Kong, 
China, USA and Macau Stores and offices

Buildings and structures, Machinery, equipment  
and vehicles, Property, plant and equipment (Other) 
and Software 125 1,090

Total ¥853 $7,418

(2) Grouping method of assets

Individual stores and offices are operated and managed by 

business divisions that regularly record their income and 

expenses. These stores are classified into groups on either an 

individual store or business office basis. 

	 Factories and business asset are classified into groups on a 

company basis.

(3) Calculation methods of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount is calculated based on the net selling 

price or the value in use. The recoverable amount is determined 

based on the net selling price or the value in use. The value  

in use is assessed as zero if the future cash flow is negative. 

Net realizable value is evaluated based on real estate  

appraisal value.
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10.3.4. Dividends with the record date in fiscal 2020 and the effective date in fiscal 2021

Year ended December 31, 2020

Millions of yen Yen

Resolution Type of shares
Source of
dividends Total dividends Dividends per share Record date Effective date

Annual Meeting of Shareholders 
on March 25, 2021

Common  
stock

Capital  
surplus ¥3,320 ¥15.00

December 31, 
2020

March 26, 
 2021

Note:	 Total dividends include the dividends of ¥2 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.

10.3.2. Dividends paid in fiscal 2020

10.3.3. Dividends with the record date in fiscal 2021 and the effective date in fiscal 2022

Year ended December 31, 2021

Millions of yen
Thousands of 
U.S. dollars Yen U.S. dollars

Resolution Type of shares
Source of
dividends Total dividends Total dividends

Dividends per 
share

Dividends per 
share Record date Effective date

Annual Meeting of Shareholders  
on March 25, 2022

Common  
stock

Retained 
earnings ¥6,865 $59,691 ¥31.00 $0.27

December 31, 
2021

March 28, 
2022

Note: Total dividends include the dividends of ¥7 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.

Year ended December 31, 2020

Millions of yen Yen

Resolution Type of shares Total dividends Dividends per share Record date Effective date

Annual Meeting of Shareholders  
on March 24, 2020

Common  
stock ¥17,930 ¥81.00

December 31, 
2019

March 25,  
2020

Board of Directors’ Meeting  
on July 30, 2020

Common  
stock ¥  7,747 ¥35.00

June 30,  
2020

September 7,  
2020

Note:	 Total dividends resolved by the Annual Meeting of Shareholders on March 24, 2020 include the dividends of ¥12 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.
	 Total dividends resolved by the Board of Directors’ Meeting on July 30, 2020 include the dividends of ¥5 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.

Note 10 Net Assets

Information regarding changes in net assets is summarized as follows:

10.1. Shares issued and outstanding/Treasury stock

Note:	 The number of shares of treasury stock at December 31, 2021 includes the Company’s shares held by the officer compensation Board Incentive Plan (BIP) trust (244,708 shares).

Common stock

Shares Shares issued Treasury stock

Balance at January 1, 2020 229,136,156 7,916,253

Increase  —  —

Decrease  — 800

Balance at January 1, 2021 229,136,156 7,915,453

Increase (note)  — 104,000

Decrease (note)  — 112,692

Balance at December 31, 2021 229,136,156 7,906,761

Treasury stock
Increase due to purchase based on the trust contract of BIP: 104,000
Decrease due to disposal by allocation to third party (BIP) and sale to market: 111,892
Decrease due to the exercise of stock option rights: 800

10.2. Subscription rights to shares

Year ended December 31, 2021

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Name of company

Details of
subscription rights 

to shares
Type of shares 

issued

Number of shares issued

At beginning of 
year Increase Decrease At end of year Balance at December 31, 2021

POLA ORBIS 
HOLDINGS INC. Stock options — — — — — ¥243 $2,115

Total — — — — ¥243 $2,115

Year ended December 31, 2020

Millions of yen

Name of company

Details of
subscription rights 

to shares
Type of shares 

issued

Number of shares issued

At beginning of 
year Increase Decrease At end of year Balance at December 31, 2020

POLA ORBIS 
HOLDINGS INC. Stock options — — — — — ¥243

Total — — — — ¥243

10.3. Dividends

10.3.1. Dividends paid in fiscal 2021

Year ended December 31, 2021

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars Yen U.S. dollars

Resolution Type of shares Total dividends Total dividends
Dividends per 

share
Dividends per 

share Record date Effective date

Annual Meeting of Shareholders 
on March 25, 2021

Common  
stock ¥3,320 $28,869 ¥15.00 $0.13

December 31, 
2020

March 26, 
2021

Board of Directors’ Meeting on 
July 30, 2021

Common  
stock ¥4,429 $38,510 ¥20.00 $0.17

June 30, 
2021

September 10, 
2021

Note:	Total dividends resolved by the Annual Meeting of Shareholders on March 25, 2021 include the dividends of ¥2 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.
	 Total dividends resolved by the Board of Directors’ Meeting on July 30, 2021 include the dividends of ¥4 million on the Company’s shares held by the BIP trust.
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11.1. Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

Note 11 Cash Flow Information

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Cash and deposits ¥ 72,425 ¥ 59,518 $ 629,674

Short-term investments in securities 20,146 25,581 175,156

Less:    

Time deposits with maturities exceeding three months (731) (673) (6,358)

Stocks and bonds with maturities exceeding three months (20,146) (25,581) (175,156)

Cash and cash equivalents ¥ 71,693 ¥ 58,844 $ 623,316

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2021

Current assets ¥   731 $  6,356

Non-current assets 1,324 11,513

Goodwill 2,650 23,043

Current liabilities (125) (1,083)

Non-current liabilities (866) (7,531)

Stock acquisition value acquired prior to the previous period (95) (825)

Marginal gain on step acquisitions (297) (2,583)

Acquisition price of Tricot shares ¥3,323 $28,889

Cash and cash equivalents (90) (790)

Net: Payment for purchase of shares ¥3,231 $28,099

11.2. Breakdown of major assets and liabilities of the subsidiary newly consolidated as a result of stock acquisition

11.3. Significant non-cash transactions

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Assets and liabilities related to finance leases ¥939 ¥918 $8,172

Asset retirement obligations ¥994 ¥116 $8,645

Note: Group subsidiaries preparing their financial statements in accordance with IFRS adopted IFRS 16. Lease transactions entered into by the Group are included in amounts of 
assets and liabilities related to finance leases above.

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Due within 1 year ¥  59 ¥  58 $   519

Due after 1 year 75 113 659

Total ¥135 ¥171 $1,178

12.1. Finance leases that do not transfer ownership

The finance leases primarily consist of interior furniture, fixtures and warehouse equipment for retail stores included in buildings and 

structures or other property, plant and equipment, and are depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease term with zero 

residual value.

	 Group subsidiaries preparing their financial statements in accordance with IFRS adopted IFRS 16. Such right-of-use assets included 

in assets and the depreciation method are the same as those described in the paragraph above.

12.2. Operating lease transactions

Future lease payments under non-cancelable operating lease arrangements are as follows:

(As a lessee)

Note 12 Leases

13.1. Overview of financial instruments

13.1.1. Policies on financial instruments

The Group utilizes only low-risk, short-term financial instruments for cash management, and it raises funds through borrowings from 

banks and by issuing corporate bonds in the capital market.

13.1.2. Description of financial instruments, risks and risk management policy

Trade receivables such as notes and accounts are exposed to customers’ credit risk. In order to manage such risk, the Group manages 

payment dates and outstanding balances by individual customer and reviews customers’ credit status on a regular basis in accordance 

with credit management policy.

	 Investments in securities mainly consist of financial instruments with low risk such as held-to-maturity debt securities, but they are 

exposed to the risk of fluctuations in market price. The Group reviews the prices on a quarterly basis in order to manage such risk.

	 Notes and accounts payable – trade and accounts payable – other are due within one year.

	 Furthermore, trade payables and interest-bearing liabilities are exposed to liquidity risk, but the Group manages such risk by, for 

example, preparing the cash management schedule on a monthly basis.

13.1.3. Supplementary information on fair value of financial instruments

Fair value of financial instruments is based on the quoted price in an active market. A reasonable valuation technique is used if a quoted 

price is not available. The values may change under different assumptions as such calculation incorporates variable factors.

Note 13 Financial Instruments
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Millions of yen

2021

December 31 Carrying amount Fair value Difference

Assets

(i) Cash and deposits ¥  72,425 ¥  72,425 —

(ii) Notes and accounts receivable – trade (*1) 17,504 17,504 —

(iii) Investments in securities:    

Available-for-sale securities 29,232 29,232 —

Total assets 119,161 119,161 —

   

Liabilities    

(i) Notes and accounts payable – trade 2,513 2,513 —

(ii) Accounts payable – other 11,507 11,507 —

Total liabilities ¥  14,020 ¥  14,020 —

Millions of yen

2020

December 31 Carrying amount Fair value Difference

Assets

(i) Cash and deposits ¥  59,518 ¥  59,518 —

(ii) Notes and accounts receivable – trade (*1) 17,915 17,915 —

(iii) Investments in securities:    

Held-to-maturity securities 39,875 39,875 —

Total assets 117,309 117,309 —

   

Liabilities    

(i) Notes and accounts payable – trade 2,657 2,657 —

(ii) Accounts payable – other 12,747 12,747 —

Total liabilities ¥  15,404 ¥  15,404 —

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

December 31 Carrying amount Fair value Difference

Assets

(i) Cash and deposits $   629,674 $   629,674 —

(ii) Notes and accounts receivable – trade (*1) 152,185 152,185 —

(iii) Investments in securities:  

Available-for-sale securities 254,148 254,148 —

Total assets 1,036,008 1,036,008 —

 

Liabilities  

(i) Notes and accounts payable – trade 21,855 21,855 —

(ii) Accounts payable – other 100,044 100,044 —

Total liabilities $   121,899 $   121,899 —

(*1) Notes and accounts receivable – trade are presented net of allowance for doubtful accounts.

(1). Calculation method of fair value of financial instruments and information about securities

Assets

(i) Cash and deposits and (ii) Notes and accounts receivable – trade

Carrying value is used for fair value as they are short term in nature; the fair value approximates the carrying value.

(iii) Investments in securities

The fair value of debt securities is determined on the quoted prices provided by financial institutions. For short-term investments in 

securities, their fair values approximate carrying value.

For the notes related to securities for holding purpose, please refer to “Note 14 Investments in Securities.”

Liabilities

(i) Notes and accounts payable – trade and (ii) Accounts payable – other

Carrying value is used for fair value as they are short term in nature; the fair value approximates the carrying value.

(2). Financial instruments for which fair values are not readily available consist of the following:

These financial instruments are not included in “(iii) Investments in securities” as their fair values are unavailable and future cash flows 

are not determinable.

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

2021 2020 2021

December 31 Carrying amount Carrying amount

Unlisted stock ¥1,011 ¥   681 $  8,790

Capital contribution to investment in a limited partnership 2,008 997 17,466

Total ¥3,019 ¥1,679 $26,256

13.2. Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments and the difference between them consist of the following. This does not 

include the financial instruments for which fair values are not readily available. (Refer to “(2). Financial instruments for which fair 

values are not readily available” for details.)

(3). Redemption schedules of monetary receivables and investments in securities with maturities are as follows:

Millions of yen

2021

December 31 Due within 1 year
Due after 1 year 
through 5 years

Due after 5 years 
through 10 years Due after 10 years

Cash and deposits ¥  72,425 ¥      — ¥— ¥      —

Notes and accounts receivable – trade 17,504  —  —  —

Investments in securities     

Held-to-maturity debt securities (corporate bonds)  —  —  —  —

Held-to-maturity debt securities (other)  —  —  —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (corporate bonds) 2,199 1,299  —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (other) 17,947 7,786  — 2,008

Total ¥110,075 ¥9,085 ¥— ¥2,008

Millions of yen

2020

December 31 Due within 1 year
Due after 1 year 
through 5 years

Due after 5 years 
through 10 years Due after 10 years

Cash and deposits ¥  59,518 ¥        — ¥— ¥   —

Notes and accounts receivable – trade 17,915  —  —  —

Investments in securities     

Held-to-maturity debt securities (corporate bonds)  —  —  —  —

Held-to-maturity debt securities (other)  —  —  —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (corporate bonds) 4,091 2,497  —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (other) 21,490 11,796  — ¥997

Total ¥103,015 ¥14,294 ¥— ¥997
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(4). Repayment schedules of short-term loans payable and long-term loans payable are as follows:

There was no applicable information on the repayment schedule of loans payable in fiscal 2021 and 2020.

14.4. Securities for which the holding purpose was changed

None

14.5. Loss on valuation of investment securities

In fiscal 2021, loss on valuation of investment securities was recognized in the amount of ¥31 million (U.S. $270 thousand).

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

December 31 Due within 1 year
Due after 1 year 
through 5 years

Due after 5 years 
through 10 years Due after 10 years

Cash and deposits $629,674 $        — $— $        —

Notes and accounts receivable – trade 152,185  — —  —

Investments in securities   

Held-to-maturity debt securities (corporate bonds)  —  — —  —

Held-to-maturity debt securities (other)  —  — —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (corporate bonds) 19,121 11,299 —  —

Available-for-sale securities with maturities (other) 156,035 67,693 — 17,466

Total $957,016 $78,991 $— $17,466

14.1. Non-marketable securities consist of the following:

14.2. Sales of marketable securities classified as held-to-maturity securities during the fiscal year consist of the following:

None

14.3. Sales of non-marketable securities during the fiscal year consist of the following:

Note 14 Investments in Securities

Millions of yen

2021 2020

December 31 Carrying amount Acquisition cost Difference Carrying amount Acquisition cost Difference

Securities whose carrying amount  
exceeds acquisition cost

Government and municipal bonds ¥        — ¥        — ¥    — ¥        — ¥        — ¥  —

Corporate bonds 1,002 1,000 1 1,004 1,001 2

Other 5,845 5,799 46 10,035 9,998 36

Subtotal 6,847 6,799 47 11,039 11,000 39

Securities whose carrying amount  
does not exceed acquisition cost

Government and municipal bonds  —  — —  —  —  —

Corporate bonds 2,496 2,505 (8) 5,584 5,616 (31)

Other 19,887 20,000 (113) 23,251 23,309 (58)

Subtotal 22,384 22,505 (121) 28,836 28,926 (90)

Total ¥29,232 ¥29,305 ¥  (73) ¥39,875 ¥39,926 ¥(50)

Millions of yen

2021 2020

December 31 Sales proceeds Gain on sales Loss on sales Sales proceeds Gain on sales Loss on sales

Government and municipal bonds ¥— ¥— ¥— ¥      — ¥— ¥   —

Corporate bonds  —  —  —  —  —  —

Other  —  —  — 1,452  — 367

Total ¥— ¥— ¥— ¥1,452 ¥— ¥367

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

December 31 Sales proceeds Gain on sales Loss on sales

Government and municipal bonds $— $— $—

Corporate bonds  —  —  —

Other  —  —  —

Total $— $— $—

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

December 31 Carrying amount Acquisition cost Difference

Securities whose carrying amount exceeds acquisition cost

Government and municipal bonds $          — $          — $       —

Corporate bonds 8,714 8,699 14

Other 50,822 50,421 402

Subtotal 59,536 59,120 416

Securities whose carrying amount does not exceed acquisition cost

Government and municipal bonds  —  —  —

Corporate bonds 21,707 21,779 (72)

Other 172,905 173,888 (984)

Subtotal 194,611 195,667 (1,056)

Total $254,148 $254,787 $   (640)

Note: Other of securities with fair value exceeding carrying amount includes complex financial instruments with embedded derivatives that cannot be measured separately, and 
valuation difference is booked in non-operating expense (loss on valuation of investment securities) in the consolidated statements of income.
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The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries have defined benefit plans including a cash balance plan, lump sum retirement 

payment plan to cover the majority of their employees. Certain domestic consolidated subsidiaries have joined multi-employer-type 

defined contribution plans.

	 For the employees of certain foreign consolidated subsidiaries, defined contribution pension plans and lump sum retirement payment 

plans are provided.

	 Certain subsidiaries may make an additional lump sum retirement payment, which is expensed as incurred.

	 Certain subsidiaries use the simplified accounting method for the calculation of retirement benefit obligations.

15.1. Defined benefit plans (including plans applying the simplified accounting method)

15.1.1. Movement in retirement benefit obligations

Note 15 Retirement Benefits

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended and at December 31 2021 2020 2021

Balance at the beginning of the year ¥9,522 ¥9,714 $82,786

Service cost 659 690 5,738

Interest cost 30 26 268

Actuarial loss (gain) 38 (179) 338

Benefits paid (573) (747) (4,983)

Decrease due to change of the scope of consolidation  —  —  —

Other 64 18 563

Balance at the end of the year ¥9,743 ¥9,522 $84,711

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended and at December 31 2021 2020 2021

Balance at the beginning of the year ¥5,585 ¥5,842 $48,557

Expected return on pension assets 83 85 728

Actuarial gain (loss) (8) (35) (74)

Contribution paid by the employer 1,022 280 8,885

Benefits paid (373) (434) (3,245)

Decrease due to change of the scope of consolidation  —  —  —

Other  — (152)  —

Balance at the end of the year ¥6,309 ¥5,585 $54,851

15.1.2. Movement in pension assets

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Funded retirement benefit obligations ¥ 8,781 ¥ 8,624 $ 76,348

Pension assets (6,309) (5,585) (54,851)

 2,472 3,039 21,497

Unfunded retirement benefit obligations 961 897 8,363

Total net liability for retirement benefits in the consolidated balance sheets 3,434 3,937 29,859

   

Net defined benefit liability 3,434 3,937 29,859

Total net liability for retirement benefits in the consolidated balance sheets ¥ 3,434 ¥ 3,937 $ 29,859

15.1.3. �Reconciliation of retirement benefit obligations and pension assets to net defined benefit liability recognized in the  

consolidated balance sheets

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Service cost ¥659 ¥690 $5,738

Interest cost 30 26 268

Expected return on pension assets (83) (85) (728)

Amortization of net actuarial loss (gain) 117 107 1,018

Amortization of past service cost  —  —  —

Other 62 76 541

Total retirement benefit costs ¥786 ¥814 $6,836

15.1.4. Retirement benefit costs

(1) The expenses calculated under the simplified accounting method were included in “Service cost.”

(2) �¥78 million (U.S. $682 thousand) in fiscal 2021 and ¥96 million in fiscal 2020, which exceeded the provisions for additional lump 

sum retirement payment and lump sum retirement payment, were recorded under “Other.”

15.1.5. Remeasurements of defined benefit plans

The details of remeasurements of defined benefit plans (before tax effect) in other comprehensive income for the years are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Actuarial loss (gain) ¥69 ¥251 $605

Total ¥69 ¥251 $605
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15.1.7. Items related to pension assets

15.1.7.1. Pension assets comprise

15.1.7.2. Long-term expected rate of return

The long-term expected rate of return is determined by considering current and anticipated allocations and the portfolio of  

pension assets.

15.1.8. Items related to actuarial assumptions

The principal actuarial assumptions are as follows (represented as weighted average):

Years ended December 31 2021 2020

Life insurance general accounts 76.8% 100%

Life insurance special accounts 14.6% —

Other   8.6% —

15.1.6. Accumulated remeasurements of defined benefit plans

The details of remeasurements of defined benefit plans (before tax effect) in accumulated other comprehensive income are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Unrecognized actuarial loss ¥315 ¥385 $2,745

Total ¥315 ¥385 $2,745

The expected rate of salary increase is calculated by using the salary increase index by age as of December 31, 2021.

Years ended December 31 2021 2020

Discount rate 0.5% 0.6%

Long-term expected rate of return 1.5% 1.5%

15.2. Defined contribution pension plans

Consolidated subsidiaries’ required contributions to defined contribution pension plans were ¥10 million (U.S. $93 thousand) in fiscal 

2021 (¥10 million in fiscal 2020).

16.1. Stock option-related expenses

There was no applicable information on share-based compensation expenses arising from stock options in fiscal 2021 and 2020.

16.2. Details of the stock options

16.2.1. Information on the stock options

Note 16 Stock Options

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2018

Subscription  rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2017

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2016

Date of approval March 28, 2018 April 3, 2017 March 31, 2016

Grantees
4 directors of the Company and  
7 directors of subsidiaries

6 directors of the Company and  
7 directors of subsidiaries

6 directors of the Company and  
5 directors of subsidiaries

Type and number of shares 
granted Common stock: 10,960 shares Common stock: 23,920 shares Common stock: 25,000 shares

Grant date April 12, 2018 April 18, 2017 April 15, 2016

Preconditions to exercising 
rights

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Service period required Not specified Not specified Not specified

Exercisable period April 13, 2018 — April 12, 2048 April 19, 2017 — April 18, 2047 April 16, 2016 — April 15, 2046

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2015

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2014

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2013

Date of approval March 27, 2015 March 28, 2014 March 29, 2013

Grantees
6 directors of the Company and  
7 directors of subsidiaries

7 directors of the Company and  
7 directors of subsidiaries

7 directors of the Company and  
6 directors of subsidiaries

Type and number of shares 
granted Common stock: 38,560 shares Common stock: 62,680 shares Common stock: 78,800 shares

Grant date April 13, 2015 April 14, 2014 April 15, 2013

Preconditions to exercising 
rights

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Service period required Not specified Not specified Not specified

Exercisable period April 14, 2015 — April 13, 2045 April 15, 2014 — April 14, 2044 April 16, 2013 — April 15, 2043

Subscription rights to shares  
issued in fiscal 2012

Date of approval March 30, 2012

Grantees
7 directors of the Company and  
7 directors of subsidiaries

Type and number of shares 
granted Common stock: 118,800 shares

Grant date April 16, 2012

Preconditions to exercising 
rights

Resignation of the positions as 
directors in both the Company and 
the subsidiaries

Service period required Not specified

Exercisable period April 17, 2012 — April 16, 2042

Note: The Company conducted a four-for-one stock split effective on April 1, 2017. Shares granted were recalculated based on the shares post stock split.
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16.2.2. Information on and changes to the stock options

The number of existing stock options translated into shares at the end of years is presented below.

a. Number of stock options

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2018

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2017

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2016

Date of approval March 28, 2018 April 3, 2017 March 31, 2016

Non-vested (shares) (shares) (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year 8,400 20,200 20,320

Granted — — —

Forfeited — — —

Vested — — —

Outstanding at end of year 8,400 20,200 20,320

Vested (shares) (shares) (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year — — —

Vested — — —

Exercised — — —

Forfeited — — —

Outstanding at end of year — — —

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2015

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2014

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2013

Date of approval March 27, 2015 March 28, 2014 March 29, 2013

Non-vested (shares) (shares) (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year 23,440 35,760 42,400

Granted — — —

Forfeited — — —

Vested — — —

Outstanding at end of year 23,440 35,760 42,400

Vested (shares) (shares) (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year 4,440 6,480 8,840

Vested — — —

Exercised — — —

Forfeited — — —

Outstanding at end of year 4,440 6,480 8,840

b. Price information

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2012

Date of approval March 30, 2012

Non-vested (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year 52,760

Granted —

Forfeited —

Vested —

Outstanding at end of year 52,760

Vested (shares)

Outstanding at beginning of year 13,520

Vested  —

Exercised 800

Forfeited  —

Outstanding at end of year 12,720

Note: The Company conducted a four-for-one stock split effective on April 1, 2017. The number of stock options was recalculated based on 
the shares post stock split.

Note: The Company conducted a four-for-one stock split effective on April 1, 2017. Price information was recalculated based on the shares 
post stock split.

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2018

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2017

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2016

Date of approval March 28, 2018 April 3, 2017 March 31, 2016

Yen Yen Yen

Exercise price ¥       1 ¥       1 ¥       1

Average stock price at the 
time of exercise — — —
Fair value of stock options on 
the grant date ¥3,838 ¥1,909 ¥1,831

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2015

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2014

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2013

Date of approval March 27, 2015 March 28, 2014 March 29, 2013

Yen Yen Yen

Exercise price ¥       1 ¥       1 ¥       1

Average stock price at the 
time of exercise — — —
Fair value of stock options  
on the grant date ¥1,462 ¥   750 ¥   641

Subscription rights to shares 
issued in fiscal 2012

Date of approval March 30, 2012

Yen

Exercise price ¥       1

Average stock price at the 
time of exercise 2,539

Fair value of stock options on  
the grant date ¥   458
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16.3. Method used for estimating the fair value of stock options

There was no applicable information on the method used for estimating the fair value of stock options in fiscal 2021. 

16.4. Method used for estimating the exercise of stock options

As it is difficult to make a reasonable estimation for future forfeited shares, the Company adopted the method of reflecting the actual 

number of forfeited shares only.

Note 17 Income Taxes

17.1. Deferred tax assets and liabilities consist of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Deferred tax assets:

Provision for bonuses ¥      458 ¥      415 $     3,988

Net defined benefit liabilities 1,040 1,208 9,044

Loss on valuation of inventories 777 1,278 6,761

Impairment loss 1,947 1,893 16,929

Provision for point program 609 766 5,298

Unrealized inter-company profit 1,529 1,595 13,300

Tax loss carry-forwards 12,377 10,606 107,608

Enterprise tax payable 214 135 1,865

Asset retirement obligations 1,080 778 9,395

Other 1,799 2,534 15,644

Subtotal deferred tax assets 21,834 21,212 189,833

Valuation allowance for tax loss carry-forwards (12,324) (10,551) (107,155)

Valuation allowance for total deductible temporary differences (2,678) (3,109) (23,286)

Subtotal valuation allowance (15,003) (13,661) (130,441)

Total deferred tax assets 6,831 7,551 59,392

Deferred tax liabilities:   

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (37) (11) (329)

Translation differences of long-term foreign currency denominated  
receivables and payables (42)  — (368)

Fair value at acquisition of subsidiaries (402)  — (3,500)

Restoration cost for asset retirement obligations (315) (207) (2,743)

Other (4)  — (43)

Total deferred tax liabilities (803) (219) (6,983)

Deferred tax assets, net ¥   6,028 ¥   7,331 $   52,409

Note: Tax loss carry-forwards and the corresponding deferred tax assets expire as follows:

Millions of yen

2021

December 31 1 year or less
After 1 year 

through 2 years
After 2 years 

through 3 years
After 3 years 

through 4 years
After 4 years 

through 5 years
After

5 years Total

Tax loss carry-forwards (a) ¥ 188 ¥ 1,829 ¥ 180 ¥ 976 ¥ 191 ¥ 9,010 ¥  12,377

Less valuation allowance (178) (1,787) (180) (976) (191) (9,010) (12,324)

Deferred tax assets ¥     9 ¥      42 ¥    — ¥    — ¥    — ¥       — ¥        52

Millions of yen

2020

December 31 1 year or less
After 1 year 

through 2 years
After 2 years 

through 3 years
After 3 years 

through 4 years
After 4 years 

through 5 years
After

5 years Total

Tax loss carry-forwards (a) ¥ 192 ¥ 181 ¥ 1,801 ¥ 154 ¥ 1,052 ¥ 7,224 ¥ 10,606

Less valuation allowance (173) (165) (1,781) (154) (1,052) (7,224) (10,551)

Deferred tax assets ¥   19 ¥   16 ¥      20 ¥    — ¥       — ¥       — ¥        55

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

December 31 1 year or less
After 1 year 

through 2 years
After 2 years 

through 3 years
After 3 years 

through 4 years
After 4 years 

through 5 years
After

5 years Total

Tax loss carry-forwards (a) $ 1,638 $ 15,907 $ 1,569 $ 8,491 $ 1,668 $ 78,335 $  107,608

Less valuation allowance (1,554) (15,538) (1,569) (8,491) (1,668) (78,335) (107,155)

Deferred tax assets $      84 $      369 $       — $       — $       — $          — $        453

(a) Tax loss carry-forwards are amounts that were multiplied by the statutory income tax rate.

17.2. The reconciliations between the statutory tax rate and the effective tax rate are as follows:

Years ended December 31 2021 2020

Statutory income tax rate 30.6% 30.6%

Expenditure not allowable for income tax purposes (Entertainment expense, etc.) 0.3 0.8

Per capita inhabitants’ tax 0.3 0.6

Increase (decrease) in valuation allowance 4.1 21.1

Tax credits for research and development costs (2.2) (3.8)

Other 0.0 (0.0)

Effective income tax rate 33.1% 49.4%

18.1. General information about asset retirement obligations

These are the restoration costs associated with lease contracts for stores, etc., and the asbestos removal costs incurred when disman-

tling buildings.

18.2. Calculation method of asset retirement obligations

The expected usage period is estimated as the contract period of the real estate lease contract and the useful life of the building, and 

the discount rate is calculated using the yield of the government bond corresponding to the period to calculate the amount of asset 

retirement obligation.

Note 18 Asset Retirement Obligations
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Millions of yen

2021

Reportable segments
Others 
(Note 1) Subtotal

Reconciliations 
(Note 2)

Consolidated total 
(Note 3)Year ended or at December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Net sales

Sales to external customers ¥174,150 ¥  2,112 ¥176,262 ¥2,379 ¥178,642 ¥        — ¥178,642

Inter-segment sales or transfers 78 468 547 1,968 2,515 (2,515)  —

Total 174,228 2,581 176,810 4,347 181,157 (2,515) 178,642

Segment income 17,060 488 17,549 70 17,619 (731) 16,888

Segment assets 170,722 22,717 193,440 2,649 196,089 11,949 208,039

Other items        

Depreciation and amortization 6,480 453 6,933 12 6,945 164 7,110

Amortization of goodwill 283  — 283  — 283  — 283

Increase in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets ¥    7,163 ¥     528 ¥    7,692 ¥     12 ¥    7,704 ¥  1,241 ¥    8,945

Notes:	 1. “Others” comprises business operations that are not categorized as reportable segments and includes the building maintenance business.
2. Reconciliations consist of the following:

(1) The segment income reconciliation of ¥(731) million (U.S. $(6,358) thousand) includes inter-segment transaction eliminations of ¥3,684 million (U.S. $32,035 thousand) 
and corporate expenses of ¥(4,416) million (U.S. $(38,394) thousand), not allocated to each segment. Corporate expenses are primarily the Company’s administrative 
expenses not allocated to reportable segments.

(2) The segment assets reconciliation of ¥11,949 million (U.S. $103,893 thousand) includes inter-segment eliminations of ¥(86,540) million (U.S. $(752,392) thousand) and 
corporate assets of ¥98,489 million (U.S. $856,286) thousand), not allocated to each segment. Corporate assets are primarily the Company’s financial assets and 
assets in the administrative division not allocated to reportable segments.

(3) Reconciliations of depreciation and amortization, and increases in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are those related to corporate assets and 
inter-segment eliminations.

3. Segment income is adjusted for operating income reported in the consolidated statements of income.
4. Amortization and increase in long-term prepaid expenses are included in depreciation and amortization, and increases in property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets, respectively.

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

At beginning of year ¥2,181 ¥2,185 $18,962

Increase due to asset acquisition 994 116 8,644

Adjustment amount over time 12 20 110

Decrease due to fulfillment of asset retirement obligations (342) (123) (2,977)

Other 51 (18) 445

At end of year ¥2,896 ¥2,181 $25,184

18.3. Increase/decrease in total amount

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

2021 2020 2021

Carrying amount

At beginning of year ¥17,777 ¥18,077 $154,556

Movement during the year 13 (300) 117

At end of year 17,790 17,777 154,674

Fair value at end of year ¥65,970 ¥61,778 $573,555

19.1. Overview

The Group owns office buildings and residential properties for rental in Tokyo and other areas. Net rental income (loss) was ¥613 million 

(U.S. $5,330 thousand) in fiscal 2021, (¥(162) million in fiscal 2020) (rental income is recorded under sales and other income, while 

rental expenses are recorded under cost of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses, and other expenses).

19.2. Fair value of investment properties

The carrying amount on the consolidated balance sheets, net movement amount, the fair value of these properties and the method used 

for calculating the fair value of investment and rental properties are as follows:

Note 19 Investment and Rental Property

(1). The carrying amounts present acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss.

(2). Components of change

Increase:

In fiscal 2021: Refurbishment of office buildings for lease: ¥420 million (U.S. $3,658 thousand)

In fiscal 2020: Refurbishment of office buildings for lease: ¥330 million

Decrease:

In fiscal 2021: Depreciation on office buildings, residential properties and other properties for lease: ¥401 million  

(U.S. $3,493 thousand)

In fiscal 2020: Depreciation on office buildings, residential properties and other properties for lease: ¥526 million 

(3). Method for calculating fair values

The fair values of major properties are determined by the amounts using appraisal certificates provided by independent real estate 

assessors. For other properties, the fair value of land is determined by the amount adjusted using the indices considered to properly 

reflect market price, and the fair values of depreciable assets such as buildings are determined by the carrying amounts on the 

consolidated balance sheets.

20.1. General information about reportable segments

A reportable segment is a component of the Group for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results  

are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 

performance.

	 The Group primarily develops, manufactures and markets cosmetics and related products. It promotes a multi-brand strategy of 

holding a range of brands and winning market share for each of its high-profile brands in order to satisfy the diversifying needs of its 

customers based on their values. Comprehensive strategies are planned and products are marketed by each brand name in Japan and 

overseas. In addition to its cosmetics business, various businesses are conducted to contribute to the Group’s profits.

	 Therefore, reportable segments are the Beauty Care business, the Group’s core business, and the Real Estate business, which 

indirectly supports the Group’s core business.

	 The Beauty Care business manufactures and distributes cosmetics and health foods and sells fashion items (women’s underwear, 

women’s apparel and jewelry) under the following brand names: POLA, ORBIS, Jurlique, H2O PLUS, THREE, DECENCIA, Amplitude, ITRIM, 

FIVEISM × THREE and FUJIMI. The Real Estate business is engaged in the leasing of office buildings and residential properties.

20.2. Calculation method for net sales, income (loss), assets, liabilities and other items by reportable segment

The accounting policies and measures for the Group’s reportable business segments are generally the same as described in “Note 1 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.” Segment income is based on operating income. The amounts of inter-segment unrealized 

profit and transfer are calculated based on prevailing market prices.

20.3. Information about net sales and income (loss) by reportable segment

Note 20 Segment Information
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Millions of yen

2021

Reportable segments

Others Reconciliations TotalYear ended December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Impairment loss ¥853 ¥— ¥853 ¥— ¥— ¥853

Millions of yen

2021

Reportable segments

Others Reconciliations TotalYear ended December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Amortization of goodwill ¥   283 ¥— ¥   283 ¥— ¥— ¥   853

Balance of goodwill ¥2,366 ¥— ¥2,366 ¥— ¥— ¥2,366

Millions of yen

2020

Reportable segments

Others Reconciliations TotalYear ended December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Impairment loss ¥2,608 ¥— ¥2,608 ¥— ¥— ¥2,608

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

Reportable segments

Others Reconciliations TotalYear ended December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Impairment loss $7,418 $— $7,418 $— $— $7,418

20.5. Information about impairment loss on non-current assets by reportable segment

Millions of yen

2020

Reportable segments Others
(Note 1) Subtotal

Reconciliations
(Note 2)

Consolidated  total
(Note 3)Year ended or at December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Net sales

Sales to external customers ¥171,658 ¥  2,291 ¥173,949 ¥2,361 ¥176,311 ¥        — ¥176,311

Inter-segment sales or transfers 66 528 594 2,417 3,012 (3,012)  —

Total 171,724 2,820 174,544 4,778 179,323 (3,012) 176,311

Segment income 12,965 710 13,676 128 13,804 (51) 13,752

Segment assets 163,864 22,720 186,585 3,018 189,604 14,138 203,742

Other items        

Depreciation and amortization 6,709 569 7,278 12 7,290 (34) 7,255

Amortization of goodwill  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Increase in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets ¥    6,928 ¥     438 ¥    7,366 ¥       5 ¥    7,372 ¥  1,092 ¥    8,464

Notes:	 1. “Others” comprises business operations that are not categorized as reportable segments and includes the building maintenance business. 
2. Reconciliations consist of the following:

(1) The segment income reconciliation of ¥(51) million includes inter-segment transaction eliminations of ¥3,788 million and corporate expenses of ¥(3,840) million, not 
allocated to each segment. Corporate expenses are primarily the Company’s administrative expenses not allocated to reportable segments.

(2) The segment assets reconciliation of ¥14,138 million includes inter-segment eliminations of ¥(81,416) million and corporate assets of ¥95,555 million, not allocated to 
each segment. Corporate assets are primarily the Company’s financial assets and assets in the administrative division not allocated to reportable segments.

(3) Reconciliations of depreciation and amortization, and increases in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are those related to corporate assets and 
inter-segment eliminations.

3. Segment income is adjusted for operating income reported in the consolidated statements of income.
4. Amortization and increase in long-term prepaid expenses are included in depreciation and amortization, and increases in property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets, respectively.

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

Reportable segments
Others 
(Note 1) Subtotal

Reconciliations 
(Note 2)

Consolidated total 
(Note 3)Year ended or at December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Net sales

Sales to external customers $1,514,086 $  18,367 $1,532,453 $20,689 $1,553,142 $          — $1,553,142

Inter-segment sales or transfers 684 4,076 4,760 17,111 21,871 (21,871)  —

Total 1,514,770 22,442 1,537,213 37,800 1,575,012 (21,871) 1,553,142

Segment income 148,325 4,250 152,575 612 153,188 (6,358) 146,829

Segment assets 1,484,282 197,513 1,681,795 23,038 1,704,834 103,893 1,808,727

Other items  

Depreciation and amortization 56,344 3,939 60,283 105 60,388 1,434 61,822

Amortization of goodwill 2,469  — 2,469  — 2,469  — 2,469

Increase in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets $     62,280 $    4,597 $     66,878 $     109 $    66,986 $  10,791 $     77,777

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Sales to external customers

Cosmetics ¥168,775 ¥165,835 $1,467,355

Fashion 5,375 5,822 46,731

Others 4,492 4,653 39,056

Total ¥178,642 ¥176,311 $1,553,142

20.4. Related information

20.4.1. Sales information by product and service

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Japan ¥146,254 ¥149,861 $1,271,560

Asia 28,607 23,189 248,717

Overseas 3,780     3,259 32,864

Total ¥178,642 ¥176,311 $1,553,142

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Japan ¥36,242 ¥37,756 $315,101

Overseas 4,206 3,367 36,571

Total ¥40,449 ¥41,124 $351,672

20.4.2. Information by geographical area

a. Sales

b. Property, plant and equipment

20.4.3. Information by customer

Information by customer is omitted, as there are no external customers for which sales account for more than 10% of net sales  

presented in the consolidated statements of income for fiscal 2021 and 2020.

Notes: Sales are classified by country or region based on the locations of customers.

20.6. Information about amortization and balance of goodwill by reportable segment
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The Company’s shares held by the officer compensation BIP trust are included in shares of treasury stock that are deducted from the 

number of shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021 in the calculation of net assets per share and are included in shares of 

treasury stock that are deducted in the calculation of the average number of shares of treasury stock during the period for calculating 

net income per share and diluted net income per share. The number of shares of deducted treasury stock at December 31, 2021 is 

244,708 and the average number of shares is 206,798 during the period.

	 For fiscal 2021 and 2020, basic net income per share is computed based on the net income available for distribution to shareholders 

of common stock and the weighted average common shares outstanding. Diluted net income per share is computed for fiscal 2021 and 

2020 due to the dilutive effect of subscription rights to shares arising from stock options.

	 Net assets per share are computed based on the net assets excluding subscription rights to shares and non-controlling interests, 

and common shares outstanding at year-end.

Note 22 Per Share Information 

There was no applicable information on related-party transactions involving the Company or significant affiliates in fiscal 2021 and 

2020 to be disclosed.

There was no applicable information about amortization and balance of goodwill by reportable segment in fiscal 2020.

Note 21 Related-Party Transactions

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Years ended December 31 2021 2020 2021

Numerator:

Net income attributable to owners of parent ¥11,734 ¥4,632 $102,020

Amount not attributable to shareholders of common stock  —  —  —

Net income attributable to owners of parent associated with common stock ¥11,734 ¥4,632 $102,020

Denominator:    

Weighted average number of common stock outstanding (shares) 221,226,689 221,220,210 221,226,689

Yen U.S. dollars

Basic net income per share ¥53.04 ¥20.94 $0.46

　 Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

Adjustment for Numerator:

Adjustment of net income attributable to owners of parent — — —

Adjustment for Denominator:

Increase in the number of common stock (shares) 236,266 236,912 236,266

[Of which, subscription rights to shares] (236,266) (236,912) (236,266)

Yen U.S. dollars

Diluted net income per share ¥52.99 ¥20.92 $0.46

22.1. Net income per share and assumptions used for calculations are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Numerator:

Total net assets ¥173,267 ¥169,854 $1,506,409

Amount deducted from total net assets 463 388 4,031

[Of which, subscription rights to shares] (243) (243) (2,115)

[Of which, non-controlling interests] (220) (144) (1,916)

Net assets attributable to common stock ¥172,803 ¥169,466 $1,502,378

Denominator:    

Common shares outstanding used in the calculation of net assets per share 
(shares) 221,229,395 221,220,703 221,229,395

Yen U.S. dollars

Net assets per share ¥781.11 ¥766.05 $6.79

22.2. Net assets per share and assumptions used for calculations are as follows:

Business combination by acquisition

The Company acquired tricot, Inc. (hereinafter “Tricot”) as a subsidiary by acquiring 29.61% stakes on March 1, 2021 and 59.83% stakes 

on April 1, 2021.

(1) Outline of business combination

1. Overview of the subsidiary to be transferred

2. Reason for the acquisition of shares

Tricot is a venture company that develops the FUJIMI brand and provides customized skin supplements and face masks that match 

each and every user’s skin on a subscription basis. 

	 Through our shareholding in Tricot, we have closely monitored its management and marketing activities, as well as the resulting 

rapid growth of the business. As a result, we have a high regard for the superiority of its services based on the results of the 20 beauty 

diagnosis questions on its website, its brand and products that accurately capture changing values, its ability to respond quickly to 

changes, as well as its entrepreneurial spirit, including its high sense of commitment to its goals.

	 In the course of exchanging opinions with the management of Tricot, we reached a consensus that by becoming a member of the 

Group, it could utilize our evidence and R&D technologies, and could expect to create synergies in production and logistics. Accordingly, 

we agreed that the acquisition would accelerate the growth of Tricot and we started discussions.

	 The Company decided upon the acquisition because it will strengthen the Group’s strategy of “aiming to be a collection of unique 

brands that respond to diversifying values of beauty,” which in turn will contribute to the enhancement of the Company’s corporate 

value over the medium to long term.

Company name: tricot, Inc.

Description of business: Mail-order sales of personalized supplement FUJIMI and other

Note 23 Business Combination

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2021

Reportable segments

Others Reconciliations TotalYear ended December 31 Beauty Care Real Estate Subtotal

Amortization of goodwill $  2,469 $— $  2,469 $— $— $  2,469

Balance of goodwill $20,574 $— $20,574 $— $— $20,574
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The details of asset retirement obligations are described in “Note 18 Asset Retirement Obligations.”

Loans payable Lease obligations

Years ending December 31 Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

2022 ¥ — $   — ¥569 $4,955

2023 72 630 390 3,396

2024 — — 196 1,707

2025 ¥ — $   — ¥  91 $   798

Note 24 Short-Term and Long-Term Debt

Short-term and long-term debt consists of the following:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars

December 31 2021 2020 2021

Short-term loans payable ¥      — ¥      — $        —

Long-term borrowings-current portion 11 — 104

Lease obligations-current portion 840 996 7,311

Long-term borrowings (excluding due within a year) 72  — 630

Lease obligations-long term (excluding due within a year) 1,354 1,443 11,780

Total debt ¥2,280 ¥2,440 $19,826

At December 31, 2021, the annual maturities of loans payable and lease obligations excluding those within one year for the subsequent 

five years are as follows:

The weighted average interest rates of loans payable and lease obligations are as follows:

December 31 2021 Maturity

Long-term loans-current portion 3.06% —

Lease obligations-current portion 3.41 —

Long-term loans payable 1.41 2023 to 2024

Lease obligations-long term 4.41% 2023 to 2031

3. Date of the transfer

April 1, 2021

4. Statutory form of business combination

Asset and stock purchase for cash as consideration

5. Name of company after business combination

There is no change.

6. Acquired voting rights and number of shares

7. Grounds for determining acquiring company

Asset and stock purchase for cash as consideration by a consolidated subsidiary

(2) Period of acquired business’s results included in the consolidated financial statements

From April 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021

(3) Cost of acquisition and details

(4) Major acquisition-related costs

(5) �Difference between the acquisition cost of the acquired company and the total acquisition cost for each transaction that led to  

the acquisition

(6) Amount of goodwill, measurement principle, amortization method and useful life

1. Amount of goodwill: ¥2,650 million

2. Measurement principle: �Goodwill is measured as the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of identifiable assets acquired 

and liabilities assumed.

3. Amortization method and useful life: Straight-line method over seven years

(7) Details of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date

Number of shares to be acquired 7,230 shares (ratio of voting rights held: 40.17%)
(5,330 shares (ratio of voting rights held: 29.61%) acquired at March 1, 2021)

Number of additional shares acquired on the business 
combination date 10,770 shares (ratio of voting rights held: 59.83%)

Ratio of voting rights held after the acquisition 100%

Market value of shares held immediately before additional 
acquisition on the business combination date ¥392 million

Cost of additional acquisition (Cash) ¥3,323 million (U.S. $28,889 thousand)

Purchase price ¥3,715 million

Advisory fees and others ¥9 million

Gain on step acquisitions ¥297 million (U.S. $2,583 thousand)

Current assets ¥731 million (U.S. $6,356 thousand)

Non-current assets ¥1,324 million (U.S. $11,513 thousand)

Total assets ¥2,055 million (U.S. $17,870 thousand)

Current liabilities ¥125 million (U.S. $1,083 thousand)

Non-current liabilities ¥866 million (U.S. $7,531 thousand)

Total liabilities ¥991 million (U.S. $8,614 thousand)

Amount of identifiable intangible assets other than goodwill, its details and amortization period

(8) �Approximate amount of impact on the consolidated income statement for the current fiscal year and its calculation method, 

assuming that the business combination was completed on the first day of the current fiscal year

The difference between the sales and profit and loss information calculated assuming that the business combination was completed on 

the start date of the current fiscal year and the sales and profit and loss information in the consolidated income statement of the 

acquiring company is used as the estimated amount of impact. This note is not subject to audit.

Intangible assets Amount Amortization period

Trademark ¥941 million 10 years

Customer relationships ¥361 million 4 years

Net sales ¥474 million

Operating income ¥38 million
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Total number of authorized shares 800,000,000 

Total number of issued shares 229,136,156 

Number of shareholders 56,881

Financial institutions

9.40%

Financial instruments firms

2.06%

Other corporations

0.45%

Foreign 
corporations, etc.

1.09%

Financial institutions

0.07%

Individuals, etc.

98.33%

Financial instruments firms

0.06%

Other corporations

34.65%

Foreign 
corporations, etc.

15.01%

Individuals, etc.

38.88%

Financial institutions

9.40%

Financial instruments firms

2.06%

Other corporations

0.45%

Foreign 
corporations, etc.

1.09%

Financial institutions

0.07%

Individuals, etc.

98.33%

Financial instruments firms

0.06%

Other corporations

34.65%

Foreign 
corporations, etc.

15.01%

Individuals, etc.

38.88%

Company name POLA ORBIS HOLDINGS INC.

Foundation September 29, 2006

Capital ¥10 billion

Number of 
employees

4,261 (for the Group)

171 (for the Company)
Full-time employees 

(Excluding those on loan to other companies, including those on loan 
from other companies)

Fiscal year-end December 31

General meeting 
of shareholders

March

Business 
description

Business management of the entire Group

Head office 2-2-3 Nishigotanda, Shinagawa-ku,  
Tokyo 141-0031, Japan
(Business activities conducted at 1-7-7 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo)

Stock listing Tokyo Stock Exchange, First Section 
Transitioned to the Prime Market of the 
Tokyo Stock Exchange in April 2022 

TSE code 4927

Share register 1-4-5 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 

Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking 
Corporation

Composition of Shareholders

Major Group Companies

Beauty Care business

POLA INC.

ORBIS Inc.

POLA CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.

Jurlique International Pty. Ltd.

H2O PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.

DECENCIA INC.

ACRO INC. 

tricot, Inc.

Real Estate business

P.O. REAL ESTATE INC.

Other businesses

P.O. TECHNO SERVICE INC

In-house venture

encyclo.INC

Principal Shareholders

 By number of shares

 By number of shareholders
Notes:	 1. �In addition to the above, the Company holds 7,662 thousand shares of treasury stock.

Note that the Company introduced a Board Incentive Plan Trust for directors, though the 
Company’s shares held in this trust are not included in treasury stock.

2. �For number of shares held, figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand, and for 
shareholding ratios, figures are rounded to the first decimal place. 

3. The percentage of shareholding is calculated by deducting shares of treasury stock.

    Shareholders
Number of 
shares held 
(Thousands)

Percentage of 
shareholding 

(%)

The POLA Art Foundation 78,616 35.5

Satoshi Suzuki 50,625 22.9

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) 11,544 5.2

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 140051 5,814 2.6

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) 5,504 2.5

Naoko Nakamura 4,770 2.2

Hiromi Suzuki 3,113 1.4

BNY GCM CLIENT ACCOUNT JPRD AC ISG (FE-AC) 2,266 1.0

SMBC Nikko Securities Inc. 1,607 0.7

POLA ORBIS Group Employees’ Stockholding 1,555 0.7

Corporate Information (As of December 31, 2021)

Stock Information (As of December 31, 2021)
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